
 

 

March 28, 2017 

Ms. Teena Le 
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency 
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH – ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, California 94502 
 
Via email: teena.le@acgov.org 

Project No. 15-0084.01 

Subject: Request for Preliminary Site Review 
 For Voluntary Remedial Action Agreement Program (VRAP) 

Hydraulic Oil Spill at Amtrak Station – South Elevator Tower 
245 2nd Street, Oakland, California 

Dear Ms. Le: 

On behalf of Jack London Square Ventures, LLC (JLSV), Rosso Environmental, Inc. (REI) is submitting 

this Request for Preliminary Site Review for Voluntary Remedial Action Agreement Program (VRAP), 

associated with the above-referenced Subject (the “Site”), to the Alameda County Department of 

Environmental Health (ACDEH) for review and approval.  The VRAP Request form is presented in 

Attachment A.  The Site is illustrated on the Figures presented in Attachment B.  A Document List 

identifying information pertinent to environmental conditions at the Site is presented in Attachment C; 

these documents will be electronically uploaded to the ACDEH FTP site. 

The Site was developed for its existing use in approximately 1994 and consists of the Amtrak south 

elevator tower, which is equipped with one hydraulic elevator, elevator pit and sump, and elevator 

equipment room.  The tower is approximately three stories and is equipped with a partially enclosed 

stairwell connecting to an elevated pedestrian walkway crossing over Embarcadero West to the Amtrak 

north elevator tower and train station.  The remainder of the Site consists of paved sidewalk, planter 

boxes, and landscaping.  The surrounding area includes Embarcadero West to the north with the Amtrak 

station beyond, a parking lot to the west beyond Alice Street, and a residential development to the east 

and south (The Landing at Jack London Square). 

On November 19, 2015, a spill of hydraulic oil was reported to the State of California Warning Center and 

was provided with spill report number:  15-6841; the spill report is included on the Document List.  

Hydraulic oil from a broken sight glass on the hydraulic oil reservoir in the elevator machine room is 

believed to have flowed into the adjacent elevator pit sump.  The sump discharged, and hydraulic oil was 

observed to be puddled in the landscaped area on the south side of the elevator tower structure.  A 

Material Safety Data Sheet (MSDS) for the hydraulic oil provided by the elevator maintenance company, 

Kone, is included on the Document List. 



  

 

This VRAP Request only pertains to potential environmental impacts related to the hydraulic oil release 

described in the spill report.  Conversely, excluded from this VRAP Request are potential impacts to 

structures of the elevator tower, and potential environmental impacts due to releases of other materials.  

With respect to the latter, the Document List includes a report of a subsurface investigation conducted in 

the vicinity of the Site prior to construction of the elevator tower. 

We declare, under penalty of perjury, that the information contained herein and in the VRAP application is 

true and correct to the best of our knowledge. 

REI appreciates the opportunity to submit this application on behalf of JLSV.  If you have any questions or 

comments regarding the information provided herein, please do not hesitate to contact us. 

Sincerely,  

Jon A. Rosso, PE 
Rosso Environmental, Inc. 
510-647-8107 
jrosso@rossoenv.com 

Jeremy V. Wilson, REPA 
Rosso Environmental, Inc. 
415-583-9067 
jwilson@rossoenv.com 

Enclosures 

Attachment A – VRAP Request 

Attachment B – Figures 

Attachment C – Document List 

 



  

 

ATTACHMENT A 

VRAP REQUEST 

  



1-28-16

ALAMEDA COUNTY 
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 

            AGENCY
    REBECCA GEBHART, Acting Director 

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 
Alameda, CA 94502-6577 
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

REQUEST FOR PRELIMINARY SITE REVIEW 
FOR VOLUNTARY REMEDIAL ACTION AGREEMENT PROGRAM (VRAP) 

The Responsible Party identified below hereby requests that the Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health (ACDEH) provide preliminary site review to make a determination as to whether a 
VRAP case will be required to be open for the site identified below.   

Date of Request: _ _______________ 

 SITE INFORMATION 
Site  Address: Site APN:: 

Approximate Size of Site: Current Land Use: 

City: State: ZIP Code: 

Planned Redevelopment: Provide brief description of type of planned redevelopment. 

RESPONSIBLE PARTY ENTERING AGREEMENT 
Name: Type of Entity: Individual, Corporation, Trust, etc. 

Contact Name: Phone: 

Current address: Email: 

City: State: ZIP Code: 

Relationship to Property/ Authority: Describe the basis of your authority to request assistance and enter into 
the agreement.  The property is subject to an Operating Agreement recorded with Alameda County as 
Instrument No. 2002141789.  Under that document and related agreements, JLSV is responsible for 
overseeing the environmental assessment and remediation of the release of hydraulic oil.

CURRENT PROPERTY OWNER 
Name: Type of Entity: Individual, Corporation, Trust, etc.  

Current Address: E-mail:

City: State: ZIP Code: 

The Responsible Party shall submit to ACDEH all background information, environmental assessment 
reports (including Phase I Environmental Assessment Reports), analytical results, and if redevelopment is 
proposed, include any info available on development project (conceptual plans, planning documents, etc). 
All available information is to be provided to ACDEH by the Responsible Party within 5 working days of any 
request. 

By signing below, Responsible Party represents that they have the authority to make this request. 

Responsible Party Signature__See attached signature page__________________________________ 

245 Second Street 18-425-2-42
South Elevator Tower of Amtrak 
Station since approx. 1994

94607CaliforniaOakland

No Redevelopment Activities Are Planned

Type and Extent of Contamination: Identify history of site, substances found at site, and reason site is eligible for 
the Voluntary Remedial Action Program. Site has operated as an elevator tower since ~1994. A release of hydraulic
oil occurred on 11/19/2015, due to malfunctioning equipment, and State of CA Warning Center was notified 
(report #15-6841).  The release was stopped and a small-scale cleanup of impacted soil is anticipated. 

Jack London Square Ventures LLC  LLC

Melinda Ellis Evers
111 Sutter Street, Suite 800

San Francisco California

415-391-9800
melinda@ellispartners.com

94101

Port of Oakland
530 Water Street

Oakland California

N/A

94607

1,202 square feet (0.027 acres)

_______March 28, 2017_____

Jeremy
Highlight

Jeremy
Highlight

Jeremy
Highlight





ALAMEDA COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH 
INSTRUCTIONS FOR VOLUNTARY REMEDIAL ACTION PRELIMINARY REVIEW 

Responsible parties for a release of waste may request that the Alameda County Department of 
Environmental Health (ACDEH) provide regulatory oversight for investigation and cleanup of contaminated 
sites under California Health and Safety Code Section 101480.  ACDEH may supervise the remedial action 
provided that adequate staff resources and the requisite technical expertise and capabilities are available. 
Supervision by ACDEH is provided pursuant to a Remedial Action Agreement. 

In order to request that ACDEH conduct a preliminary review for your site, please follow the steps provided 
below. 

1. Complete the request form with site, responsible party, and current property owner information.

2. Submit a non-refundable deposit of $1,000.00 payable to Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health with the site address and APN(s) written on the check.  Checks are to be
mailed or delivered to the attention of ACDEH Finance Department, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA  94502.

a. This non-refundable deposit will be applied towards work performed for opening an account,
preliminary site review time by ACDEH staff, and determination whether a VRAP case needs
to be opened.

3. Submit all technical reports in pdf format describing the environmental conditions for the site onto
ACDEH’s FTP site.

a. Detailed instructions for submission of electronic documents to the ACDEH FTP site is
available on line at http://www.acgov.org/aceh/lop/upload_instructions.pdf.

Submit the completed request form and send it to Teena Le, ACDEH, 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Alameda, 
CA  94501 (email preferred:  teena.le@acgov.org). 

Once ACDEH has received payment and requisite documents have been uploaded to the FTP site, ACDEH 
will complete its review within 30 days. ACDEH will review the submitted information for completeness and 
may consult with other regulatory agencies to make a determination as to whether a VRAP case will be 
required to be opened. ACDEH may request additional information and an in person meeting during the 
preliminary review process.    

mailto:teena.le@acgov.org


  

 

ATTACHMENT B 

FIGURES 

  



Project No. 15-0084.01 

Figure
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SITE LOCATION MAP

JLS-AMTRAK SOUTH ELEVATOR

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

© Rosso Environmental, Inc. 2017
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JLS-AMTRAK SOUTH ELEVATOR

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
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ATTACHMENT C 

DOCUMENT LIST 

 



Document List 

1. Governor’s Office of Emergency Services, Hazardous Materials Spill Report, Cal 
OES-15-6841, November 19, 2015 

2. Material Safety Data Sheet for Hydraulic Oil, November 19, 2015 

3. Report of Investigation, Proposed Amtrak Passenger Rail Station Site, Alice and Second 
Street, Oakland, California, Uribe & Associates, March 22, 1993 



12/10/2015 Hazardous Materials Spill Report ­ 15­6841

https://w3.calema.ca.gov/operational/malhaz.nsf/f1841a103c102734882563e200760c4a/228431f3f619324b88257f0300000dbc?OpenDocument 1/1

Governor's Office Emergency Services
Hazardous Materials Spill Report

DATE: 11/19/2015
TIME: 1600

RECEIVED BY: CONTROL#:
Cal OES ­ 15­6841
NRC ­

1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES:
1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL:

Jack London Square
1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above):
1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL:
2. SUBSTANCE TYPE:
2. a.
SUBSTANCE:

b.QTY:>=
<

Amount Measure c. TYPE: d. OTHER: e. PIPELINE f. VESSEL
>= 300 Tons

1. Hydraulic
Fluid

> 10 Gal(s) PETROLEUM No No

2. = No No
3. = No No
g. DESCRIPTION: A hydraulic fluid line connecting a hydraulic tank and an elevator incurred a leak

for unknown reasons. The hydraulic line valve was closed and the release stopped.
No waterways were impacted. A contractor is en­route to the scene to conduct a
clean­up of the release.

h. CONTAINED: i. WATER
INVOLVED:

j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER
IMPACTED

Yes No None No
l. KNOWN
IMPACT

None

3. a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 245 2nd Street (Sky Bridge Elevator)
b. CITY: c. COUNTY: d. ZIP:
Oakland Alameda County BAY AREA AQMD
4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION:
a. DATE: b. TIME (Military): c. SITE: d. REPORTED CAUSE
11/19/2015 1000 Merchant/Business Mechanical
e. INJURIES f. FATALITY g. EVACUATION h. CLEANUP BY:
No No No Contractor
6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION:
a. ON SCENE: b. OTHER ON SCENE: c. OTHER NOTIFIED:

None
d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Alameda County
Environmental Health

e. SEC. AGENCY:

f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY:
h. NOTIFICATION LIST:
DOG Unit: RWQCB Unit:

2
AA/CUPA, DFG­OSPR, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, Co/WP, Co/E­Hlth

1. ARB: 
********* Control No: 15­6841 *********

Created by: Warning Center on: 11/19/2015 04:00:35 PM Last Modified by: Warning Center on: 11/19/2015 04:14:59 PM



3E Company
3207 Grey Hawk Court, Suite 200
Carlsbad, CA 92010
U.S. Toll Free: 1-800-451-8346 or 1-760-602-8703
North America: 1-800-931-0537/Mexico 00-1-800-931-0537 or 1-760-602-8822
Fax: 1-760-602-8888
Email: msds@3ecompany.com

Processed By:
Request #:

Recipient: Requester:

Material Safety Data Sheet
Transmittal Form

Thank you for using 3E's MSDS Paperless Compliance™ service. This service may eliminate the requirement
to maintain MSDS on site. Below is a list of the MSDS you requested. Please verify that the MSDS sheet(s)
enclosed/attached match what you have ordered.

The information contained in this facsimile transmission is intended only for the use of the individual or entity
named above and is privileged and confidential. If you are not the intended recipient, please do not read, copy,
use or disclose this communication to others. Any dissemination, distribution or copying of this information
other than to the person or entity named above is strictly prohibited. If you have received this facsimile in error,
you should shred this information.

3E COMPANY does not develop, prepare, or review the contents of any MSDS; the MSDS is prepared by the
manufacturer. The statements, technical information and recommendations contained herein are transmitted
without warranty or guarantee of any kind, expressed or implied, by 3E COMPANY. Furthermore, 3E
COMPANY assumes no responsibility for any loss, damage, or expense, direct or consequential, arising out of
their use.

3E Company is North American's leader in hazardous materials information management. 3E
simplifies compliance for over 75,000 business locations worldwide. Services include: MSDS on

Demand, 3E On-line, Government Disclosures, Hazmat Transportation Services, Emergency
Response and Chemical Spill/Exposure Hotlines. For more information call
1-800-360-3220 or 1-760-602-8700 or visit us at www.3ecompany.com

PID/VID Manufacturer
ORDERED/Actual

Product Name
ORDERED/Actual

UPC Item

November 19, 2015

1

293633
rletuli

DREW JACOBY

Email: DREW.JACOBY@KONE.COM

DREW JACOBY
EMPLOYEE
Email: DREW.JACOBY@KONE.COM
Phone: 510-517-9218

v2416085 /Chevron Lubricants Canada Inc HYDRAULIC OIL AW 32 RANDO
32/Rando HD 22 - 68

END OF ORDER DETAIL - Request# 293633



North America's Leader in Hazardous Material Information Management

3207 Grey Hawk Court, Suite 200, Carlsbad, CA 92010

U.S. Toll Free: 1-800-451-8346 Fax: 1-760-602-8888

MSDS PRODUCT INFORMATION

Date:

To:

From:

Subject:

Manufacturer:

Product Name:

[ ] MSDS NOT REQUIRED

In response to your request for a Material Safety Data Sheet, according to the OSHA Hazard Communicatin Standard

(Right-to-Know), the following item is an article. Articles are defined in 29 CFR 1910.1200(c). Products such as Drugs,

cosmetics, food, or alcoholic beverages, wood or wood products, and tobacco or tobacco products, as defined in 29

CFR1910.1200(b)(6), are exempt from the Hazard Communication Standard. Items that are considered articles, as

defined in 29 CFR 1910.1200(c), are also exempt from this Standard. Therefore, the manufacturer is not required to

provide an MSDS for this product.

[ ] MSDS DISCONTINUED PRODUCT

In response to your request for a Material Safety Data Sheet, the manufacturer has discontinued the product listed

below. The MSDS Attached is the most current version, or an MSDS is no longer available.

[ ] MSDS BEST COPY AVAILABLE

The MSDS attached is the best copy available from the manufacturer.

[ ] MANUFACTURER NO LONGER IN BUSINESS

In response to your request for a Material Safety Data Sheet, a current MSDS could not be obtained for this product. It

has been determined that the manufacturer listed below is no longer in business. A current address and phone number

could not be located.

11/19/2015

MSDS Requester

3ECompany

The MSDS you have requested

Chevron Lubricants Canada Inc

Rando HD 22 - 68

X



 
Rando HD 22 - 68 

Product Use: Hydraulic Oil 
Product Number(s): 01655, 01657, 01659, CPS221655, CPS221657, CPS221659  
Synonyms: Rando HD 22, Rando HD 32, Rando HD 68 
Company Identification 
Chevron Global Lubricants 
A Division of Texaco Products Inc. 
6975-A Pacific Circle 
Mississauga, ONT L5T 2H3 
Canada 
www.chevronlubricants.com 
 
Transportation Emergency Response 
CHEMTREC: (800) 424-9300 or (703) 527-3887 
Health Emergency 
Chevron Emergency Information Center: Located in the USA. International collect calls accepted. (800) 231-0623 or (510) 231-0623
Product Information  
email : lubemsds@chevrontexaco.com 
Product Information: (800) LUBE TEK 
MSDS Requests: (800) 414-6737  

 
Information on ingredients that are considered Controlled Products and/or that appear on the WHMIS Ingredient Disclosure List
(IDL) is provided as required by the Canadian Hazardous Products Act (HPA, Sections 13 and 14). Ingredients considered
hazardous under the OSHA Hazard Communication Standard, 29 CFR 1910.1200, are also listed. See Section 15 for additional
regulatory information. 
 

 
IMMEDIATE HEALTH EFFECTS 
Eye: Not expected to cause prolonged or significant eye irritation. 
Skin: Contact with the skin is not expected to cause prolonged or significant irritation. Not expected to be harmful to internal organs 
if absorbed through the skin. High-Pressure Equipment Information: Accidental high-velocity injection under the skin of materials of 
this type may result in serious injury. Seek medical attention at once should an accident like this occur. The initial wound at the 
injection site may not appear to be serious at first; but, if left untreated, could result in disfigurement or amputation of the affected 
part. 

Ingestion: Not expected to be harmful if swallowed. 
Inhalation: Not expected to be harmful if inhaled. Contains a petroleum-based mineral oil. May cause respiratory irritation or other 
pulmonary effects following prolonged or repeated inhalation of oil mist at airborne levels above the recommended mineral oil mist 
exposure limit. Symptoms of respiratory irritation may include coughing and difficulty breathing.  
 

 
Eye: No specific first aid measures are required. As a precaution, remove contact lenses, if worn, and flush eyes with water. 
Skin: No specific first aid measures are required. As a precaution, remove clothing and shoes if contaminated. To remove the 
material from skin, use soap and water. Discard contaminated clothing and shoes or thoroughly clean before reuse. 
Ingestion: No specific first aid measures are required. Do not induce vomiting. As a precaution, get medical advice. 
Inhalation: No specific first aid measures are required. If exposed to excessive levels of material in the air, move the exposed 
person to fresh air. Get medical attention if coughing or respiratory discomfort occurs. 

 

Material Safety Data Sheet
SECTION 1 PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION 

SECTION 2 COMPOSITION/ INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS 

COMPONENTS CAS NUMBER AMOUNT

Highly refined mineral oil (C15 - C50) Mixture 90 - 100 %weight

SECTION 3 HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION 

SECTION 4 FIRST AID MEASURES 



Note to Physicians: In an accident involving high-pressure equipment, this product may be injected under the skin. Such an 
accident may result in a small, sometimes bloodless, puncture wound. However, because of its driving force, material injected into a 
fingertip can be deposited into the palm of the hand. Within 24 hours, there is usually a great deal of swelling, discoloration, and 
intense throbbing pain. Immediate treatment at a surgical emergency center is recommended. 

 
Leaks/ruptures in high pressure system using materials of this type can create a fire hazard when in the vicinity of ignition sources 
(eg. open flame, pilot lights, sparks, or electric arcs). 
 
FLAMMABLE PROPERTIES: 
Flashpoint: (Cleveland Open Cup) 150 °C (302 °F) (Min) 
Autoignition: No Data Available  
Flammability (Explosive) Limits (% by volume in air): Lower: Not Applicable Upper: Not Applicable  
 
EXTINGUISHING MEDIA: Use water fog, foam, dry chemical or carbon dioxide (CO2) to extinguish flames.  
PROTECTION OF FIRE FIGHTERS: 
Fire Fighting Instructions: This material will burn although it is not easily ignited. For fires involving this material, do not enter any 
enclosed or confined fire space without proper protective equipment, including self-contained breathing apparatus. 
Combustion Products: Highly dependent on combustion conditions. A complex mixture of airborne solids, liquids, and gases 
including carbon monoxide, carbon dioxide, and unidentified organic compounds will be evolved when this material undergoes 
combustion. 

Protective Measures: Eliminate all sources of ignition in vicinity of spilled material.  
Spill Management: Stop the source of the release if you can do it without risk. Contain release to prevent further contamination of 
soil, surface water or groundwater. Clean up spill as soon as possible, observing precautions in Exposure Controls/Personal 
Protection. Use appropriate techniques such as applying non-combustible absorbent materials or pumping. Where feasible and 
appropriate, remove contaminated soil. Place contaminated materials in disposable containers and dispose of in a manner 
consistent with applicable regulations. 
Reporting: Report spills to local authorities as appropriate or required. 

Precautionary Measures: DO NOT USE IN HIGH PRESSURE SYSTEMS in the vicinity of flames, sparks and hot surfaces. Use 
only in well ventilated areas. Keep container closed. 
 
General Handling Information: Avoid contaminating soil or releasing this material into sewage and drainage systems and bodies 
of water. 
Static Hazard: Electrostatic charge may accumulate and create a hazardous condition when handling this material. To minimize this 
hazard, bonding and grounding may be necessary but may not, by themselves, be sufficient. Review all operations which have the 
potential of generating and accumulating an electrostatic charge and/or a flammable atmosphere (including tank and container 
filling, splash filling, tank cleaning, sampling, gauging, switch loading, filtering, mixing, agitation, and vacuum truck operations) and 
use appropriate mitigating procedures. For more information, refer to OSHA Standard 29 CFR 1910.106, 'Flammable and 
Combustible Liquids', National Fire Protection Association (NFPA 77, 'Recommended Practice on Static Electricity', and/or the 
American Petroleum Institute (API) Recommended Practice 2003, 'Protection Against Ignitions Arising Out of Static, Lightning, and 
Stray Currents'.  
Container Warnings: Container is not designed to contain pressure. Do not use pressure to empty container or it may rupture with 
explosive force. Empty containers retain product residue (solid, liquid, and/or vapor) and can be dangerous. Do not pressurize, cut, 
weld, braze, solder, drill, grind, or expose such containers to heat, flame, sparks, static electricity, or other sources of ignition. They 
may explode and cause injury or death. Empty containers should be completely drained, properly closed, and promptly returned to a 
drum reconditioner or disposed of properly. 

GENERAL CONSIDERATIONS:  
Consider the potential hazards of this material (see Section 3), applicable exposure limits, job activities, and other substances in the 
work place when designing engineering controls and selecting personal protective equipment. If engineering controls or work 
practices are not adequate to prevent exposure to harmful levels of this material, the personal protective equipment listed below is 
recommended. The user should read and understand all instructions and limitations supplied with the equipment since protection is 
usually provided for a limited time or under certain circumstances.  
 
ENGINEERING CONTROLS: 
Use in a well-ventilated area. 
 
PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 
Eye/Face Protection: No special eye protection is normally required. Where splashing is possible, wear safety glasses with side 
shields as a good safety practice. 
Skin Protection: No special protective clothing is normally required. Where splashing is possible, select protective clothing 

SECTION 5 FIRE FIGHTING MEASURES 

SECTION 6 ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES 

SECTION 7 HANDLING AND STORAGE 

SECTION 8 EXPOSURE CONTROLS/PERSONAL PROTECTION 



depending on operations conducted, physical requirements and other substances in the workplace. Suggested materials for 
protective gloves include: 4H (PE/EVAL), Nitrile Rubber, Silver Shield, Viton.  
Respiratory Protection: No respiratory protection is normally required.  
If user operations generate an oil mist, determine if airborne concentrations are below the occupational exposure limit for mineral oil 
mist. If not, wear an approved respirator that provides adequate protection from the measured concentrations of this material. For 
air-purifying respirators use a particulate cartridge. 
Use a positive pressure air-supplying respirator in circumstances where air-purifying respirators may not provide adequate 
protection. 
NOTE ON OCCUPATIONAL EXPOSURE LIMITS: Consult local authorities for acceptable provincial values in Canada. Consult the 
Canadian Standards Association Standard 94.4-2002 Selection, Use and Care of Respirators.  

 
Attention: the data below are typical values and do not constitute a specification. 
 
Color: Yellow 
Physical State: Liquid 
Odor: Petroleum odor 
pH: Not Applicable 
Vapor Pressure: <0.01 mmHg @ 37.8 °C (100 °F) 
Vapor Density (Air = 1): >1 
Boiling Point: >315.6°C (600°F) 
Solubility: Soluble in hydrocarbons; insoluble in water  
Freezing Point: Not Applicable  
Melting Point: Not Applicable 
Specific Gravity: 0.86 - 0.87 @ 15.6°C (60.1°F) / 15.6°C (60.1°F)  
Density: 0.86 kg/l - 0.9 kg/l @ 15°C (59°F)  
Viscosity: 22 cSt - 61.2 cSt @ 40°C (104°F) (Min)  
Odor Threshold: No Data Available 
Coefficient of Water/Oil Distribution: No Data Available  

 
Chemical Stability: This material is considered stable under normal ambient and anticipated storage and handling conditions of 
temperature and pressure.  
Incompatibility With Other Materials: May react with strong acids or strong oxidizing agents, such as chlorates, nitrates, 
peroxides, etc. 
Hazardous Decomposition Products: None known (None expected) 
Hazardous Polymerization: Hazardous polymerization will not occur. 
Sensitivity to Mechanical Impact: No. 

IMMEDIATE HEALTH EFFECTS 
Eye Irritation: The eye irritation hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar materials or product components.  
Skin Irritation: The skin irritation hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar materials or product components.  
Skin Sensitization: No product toxicology data available.  
Acute Dermal Toxicity: LD50: >5g/kg (rabbit). The acute dermal toxicity hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar materials 
or product components. 
Acute Oral Toxicity: LD50: >5 g/kg (rat) The acute oral toxicity hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar materials or 
product components. 
Acute Inhalation Toxicity: The acute inhalation toxicity hazard is based on evaluation of data for similar materials or product 
components.For additional information on the acute toxicity of the components, call the technical information center.  
ADDITIONAL TOXICOLOGY INFORMATION: 
This product contains petroleum base oils which may be refined by various processes including severe solvent extraction, severe 
hydrocracking, or severe hydrotreating. None of the oils requires a cancer warning under the OSHA Hazard Communication 
Standard (29 CFR 1910.1200). These oils have not been listed in the National Toxicology Program (NTP) Annual Report nor have 
they been classified by the International Agency for Research on Cancer (IARC) as; carcinogenic to humans (Group 1), probably 
carcinogenic to humans (Group 2A), or possibly carcinogenic to humans (Group 2B). These oils have not been classified by the 
American Conference of Governmental Industrial Hygienists (ACGIH) as: confirmed human carcinogen (A1), suspected human 
carcinogen (A2), or confirmed animal carcinogen with unknown relevance to humans (A3).  

 
ECOTOXICITY  
This material is not expected to be harmful to aquatic organisms. The ecotoxicity hazard is based on an evaluation of data for the 
components or a similar material.  

SECTION 9 PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES 

SECTION 10 STABILITY AND REACTIVITY 

SECTION 11 TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION 

SECTION 12 ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION 



ENVIRONMENTAL FATE 
This material is not expected to be readily biodegradable.  

Use material for its intended purpose or recycle if possible. Oil collection services are available for used oil recycling or disposal. 
Place contaminated materials in containers and dispose of in a manner consistent with applicable regulations. Contact your sales 
representative or local environmental or health authorities for approved disposal or recycling methods. (See B.C. Reg. GY/92 Waste 
Management Act; R.R.O. 1990, Reg. 347 General-Waste Management; C.C.SM.c. W40 The Waste Reduction and Prevention Act; 
N.S. Reg. 51/95 and N.S. Reg. 179/96 for examples of Provincial legislation.) 

 
The description shown may not apply to all shipping situations. Consult 49CFR, or appropriate Dangerous Goods Regulations, for 
additional description requirements (e.g., technical name) and mode-specific or quantity-specific shipping requirements. 

TC Shipping Description: NOT REGULATED AS DANGEROUS GOODS FOR TRANSPORTATION UNDER TDG 
REGULATIONS  

IMO/IMDG Shipping Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL; NOT REGULATED AS DANGEROUS GOODS FOR 
TRANSPORT UNDER THE IMDG CODE  

ICAO/IATA Shipping Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL; NOT REGULATED AS DANGEROUS GOODS FOR 
TRANSPORT UNDER ICAO 
 
DOT Shipping Description: PETROLEUM LUBRICATING OIL, NOT REGULATED AS A HAZARDOUS MATERIAL FOR 
TRANSPORTATION UNDER 49 CFR 
Additional Information: NOT HAZARDOUS BY U.S. DOT. ADR/RID HAZARD CLASS NOT APPLICABLE. 

REGULATORY LISTS SEARCHED: 

 
No components of this material were found on the regulatory lists above. 

CHEMICAL INVENTORIES:  
All components comply with the following chemical inventory requirements: AICS (Australia), DSL (Canada), ENCS (Japan), IECSC 
(China), KECI (Korea), PICCS (Philippines), TSCA (United States).  

One or more components is listed on ELINCS (European Union). Secondary notification by the importer may be required.  

WHMIS CLASSIFICATION:  
This product is not considered a controlled product according to the criteria of the Canadian Controlled Products Regulations.  

This product has been classified in accordance with the hazard criteria of the Controlled Products Regulations and the MSDS 
contains all of the information required by those regulations. (See Hazardous Products Act (HPA), R.S.C. 1985, c.H-3,s.2). 
 
MSDS PREPARATION: 
 
This Material Safety Data Sheet has been prepared by the Toxicology and Health Risk Assessment Unit, ERTC, P.O. Box 1627, 
Richmond, CA 94804, (888)676-6183.  

 
Revision Date: June 06, 2007 

HMIS RATINGS: Health: 1 Flammability: 1 Reactivity: 0  
 
LABEL RECOMMENDATION:  
Label Category : INDUSTRIAL OIL 1 - IND1  

SECTION 13 DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS 

SECTION 14 TRANSPORT INFORMATION 

SECTION 15 REGULATORY INFORMATION 

01-1=IARC Group 1
01-2A=IARC Group 2A
01-2B=IARC Group 2B
35=WHMIS IDL

SECTION 16 OTHER INFORMATION 



REVISION STATEMENT: This revision updates the following sections of this Material Safety Data Sheet: 16 
 
ABBREVIATIONS THAT MAY HAVE BEEN USED IN THIS DOCUMENT: 

TLV - Threshold Limit Value TWA - Time Weighted Average 
STEL - Short-term Exposure Limit PEL - Permissible Exposure Limit 

CAS - Chemical Abstract Service Number 
ACGIH - American Conference of Government Industrial 
Hygienists 

IMO/IMDG - International Maritime Dangerous Goods 
Code

API - American Petroleum Institute MSDS - Material Safety Data Sheet

CVX - Chevron NFPA - National Fire Protection Association (USA)

DOT - Department of Transportation (USA) NTP - National Toxicology Program (USA)

IARC - International Agency for Research on Cancer OSHA - Occupational Safety and Health Administration

The above information is based on the data of which we are aware and is believed to be correct as 
of the date hereof. Since this information may be applied under conditions beyond our control and 
with which we may be unfamiliar and since data made available subsequent to the date hereof may 
suggest modifications of the information, we do not assume any responsibility for the results of its 
use. This information is furnished upon condition that the person receiving it shall make his own 
determination of the suitability of the material for his particular purpose.
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Report of Investigation, Proposed Amtrak Passenger Rail Station Site, 
Alice and Second Street, Oakland, California 

1.0 Executive Summary 

Uribe & Associates (U&A) conducted a ground penetrating radar (GPR) survey, drilled fourteen 

soil borings, and sampled two underground storage tanks (USTs) at the proposed site of the new 

Amtrak Passenger Rail Station (Amtrak Station) in Oakland, California. The GPR survey was 

conducted to identify the location of known or suspected USTs at the site. The soil and liquid 

samples were collected and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons and benzene, toluene, 

ethylbenzene, and xylene (BTEX) to determine the potential volume of contaminated soils likely 

to be excavated by on-going construction activities. 

Three USTs were located at the site. One of the USTs contains approximately 120 gallons of 

gasoline (tank T-l); one tank is empty (tank T-2); and one contains approximately 3,000 gallons 

of oil (tank T-3). Ail three tanks appear to be constructed of steel with a single-wall design and 

are of an undetermined age. The fluid in the tanks will have to be recycled or disposed prior to 

removal of the USTs. 

It's estimated that approximately 80 cubic yards of contaminated soils will be excavated in the 

removal of the one gasoline tank and one empty tank (tanks T-l and T-2). This soil will have to 

be stockpiled on-site and resampled for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline and for lead to 

determine the proper disposal options. It's estimated that approximately 30-percent (24 cubic 

yards) will require disposal as a California hazardous waste. Excavation confirmation samples 

will be required to confirm the removal of all contaminated soils. 

For the removal of tank T-3, it's estimated that approximately 770 cubic yards will require 

excavation based on laboratory results and field observations. The soil will have to be stockpiled 

and additional samples collected to meet the characterization requirements of the anticipated 

disposal facility. It's estimated that all 770 yards will require disposal at a Class II disposal 

facility. 

Soil borings indicate that from approximately 450 to 700 cubic yards of soil containing low to 

moderate levels of petroleum hydrocarbons will be excavated by the contractor during the 

construction of the foundations and footings for the Amtrak Station. (Note: 450 cubic yards is 

theoretical volume based on footing and foundation dimensions, and 700 cubic yards assumes 

one foot of overexcavation on all dimensions for concrete forms). No additional sampling should 
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be required for these soils unless the results of the oil UST (Tank T-3) indicate waste oil. 

Currently, the tank appears to contain boiler fuel oil. 

Finally, contaminated soil was discovered in the southwest corner of the future parking area 

during site demolition activities. A soil sample collected from a geotechnical boring conducted at 

the site indicated gasoline and lead contamination at levels that would characterize the soil as a 

California hazardous waste. It's estimated that approximately 185 cubic yards of soil will require 

excavation. The soil will have to be stockpiled on-site and sampled to determine the proper 

disposal alternatives. It's estimated that approximately 30 percent (55 cubic yards) will require 

disposal as a California hazardous waste. 

2.0 Background 

The Port of Oakland (Port) is conducting site demolition and grading work in preparation for the 

construction of the Amtrak Station and it's associated parking and access facilities. Figure I 

shows the general site location. Figure 2 illustrates the site location and proposed facilities. 

Historical documents indicate the Amtrak Station site was formerly the site of the Central 

Oakland Light & Power Company. Fuel oil was used to power steam boilers that produced 

electricity. The future parking area was the site of the electric company office and storage sheds; 

the majority of the future parking area was used for residential housing. It is unknown when 

these facilities were removed. Prior to beginning the demolition work, the Amtrak Station site 

and the future parking area site contained abandoned warehouses. 

In order to prepare the bid documents for the construction work, U&A performed site 

investigation activities to gather the following information for inclusion in the bid specifications 

for the removal of the USTs and construction of the proposed facilities: 

• location, size, and contents of known or suspected USTs at the site, 

• assessment of site soil conditions to provide the locations, characteristics, and estimated 

volume of potentially contaminated soils that may be encountered by the construction 

contractor at the site, and 

• disposal options for the liquids contained in the USTs and the potentially contaminated soils. 

A Workplan and Health and Safety Plan to perform these activities was prepared and submitted to 

the Port on February 19, 1993. A copy of the Workplan and Health and Safety Plan is provided 

as Appendix A. The following sections detail the results of the investigation. 
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3.0 Underground Storage Tank Survey and Sampling 

3.1 Ground Penetrating Radar Survey 

The ground penetrating radar survey (GPR) was conducted on February 23, 1993, by JR 

Associates. Figure 3 illustrates the areas investigated to determine the existence, location, and 

size of known or suspected USTs at the site. 

The GPR survey equipment consists of a radar control unit, a graphic pro filer, and a 500 MHz 

antenna. For the area of investigation, radar data is collected along scan lines spaced 2.5-feet 

apart. The antenna transmits a radio frequency electromagnetic pulse into the ground. Buried 

objects, reflect the pulse back to the ground surface where the radar detects the returning pulses 

and plots them on the graphic profiler. 

The success of the GPR depends on the depth of penetration; this depth can vary from a few 

inches to several feet. A clear reflection can be used to determine the size and depth of any 

buried objects. The depth of penetration at the site appeared to be approximately 4 feet. A copy 

of the GPR report is included as Appendix B. 

3.1.1 Suspected UST Location 

During site demolition activities, the contractor encountered petroleum contaminated soils near 

the intersection of Embarcadero and Alice Streets. The Port stopped work in the area and notified 

the Alameda County Health Care Services, Division of Hazardous Materials (ACHCSA). A copy 

of the letter is provided in Appendix C of this report. 

A review of the Port's facility drawings indicated that a UST and dispenser existed near the 

location of the hydrocarbon impacted soils. A site inspection revealed no indication of a UST 

(i.e., fill or vent pipes) and no dispenser exists. 

The GPR survey was conducted from the railroad tracks at Embarcadero Street, along the street, 

sidewalk, and border of the property along the west side of Alice Street in an attempt to locate the 

suspected UST. The survey did not detect the presence of a UST at this location. Since the 

estimated depth of penetration for the GPR survey at this site is estimated to be approximately 4 

feet, the survey indicates either no UST exists at the location, or if a UST exists, it is at a depth 

greater than 4 feet. 
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3.1.2 Known UST Locations 

This section provides the following information related to the tanks discovered at the site: 

• location of the USTs (Figure 4), 

• estimated size, materials of construction, and volume of liquids contained in the USTs, and 

• results of laboratory analysis performed on the liquid contents of the USTs. 

Tank T-l: Two USTs were known to exist beneath the sidewalk along the south side of Second 

Street. aPR results indicated the western tank (Tank T-l) is approximately 12 feet long with a 

diameter of 4 feet, and is buried approximately 3.5 feet below the sidewalk (Le., concrete cover 

material). 

Tank T-1 is constructed of steel and is assumed to be a single-wall tank. It has a fill pipe on each 

end and an undetermined length of piping (assumed to be single-wall steel) that was probably 

associated with a former dispensing system. The volume of the tank is estimated to be 

approximately 1,200 gallons. The tank was gauged and it was determined to contain 

approximately 120 gallons of liquid. 

A liquid sample was collected and analyzed for Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPH) using EPA 

Method 8015 modified and for BTEX using EPA Method 8020. Laboratory results presented in 

Table 1, indicate the liquid is gasoline. 

Tank T-2: The second UST (Tank T-2) was discovered by opening a third fill pipe located near 

Tank T-l. aPR could not identify the orientation or length of this tank because it was buried 

deeper than 4 feet. The bottom of the tank is approximately 11 feet beneath the sidewalk (i.e., 

concrete cover material) and it appears to have a diameter of at least 3.5 feet. The tank is empty; 

no liquid sample was collected. T-2 appears to be a single-wall steel constructed tank based on 

the age of the fill pipe fittings. 

Tank T-3: During demolition work being conducted at the site, a third tank (Tank T-3) was 

located in the foundation of the former Central Oakland Light & Power Company building. The 

tank has a diameter of approximately 6 feet and is 15 feet long; it contains approximately 3,000 

gallons of fluid. The tank is partially exposed with the remainder of the tank covered by soil. A 

sample of liquid was collected from Tank T-3 and was analyzed for TPH using EPA 8015 

modified to determine whether it was boiler fuel or waste oil. 

The laboratory results of this test indicated the material exhibited characteristics in the 

intermediate oil and diesel range; they did not conclusively identify the liquid. Therefore, the 
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samples are currently being analyzed for priority metals (cadmium, copper, chrome, zinc, and 

lead) to determine if the material is waste oil. If the results indicate the liquid is waste oil, the 

samples will be analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons and polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) 

using EPA Method 8240 and 8080. 

TABLE 1 
Summary of Liquid Analyses for Proposed Amtrak Site 

Concentrations in mglKg 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8015 modified 

Intermediate Oil/Diesel 
Gasoline 

BTEX, EPA Method 8020 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
o-xylene 
p,m-xylenes 

1,000,000 

13,000 

21,000 

87,000 
35,000 

74,000 

* Estimated concentration based on total peak area response 

Not Analyzed 

NA No samples were collected at Tank #2 because it was empty 
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4.0 Subsurface Soil Investigation 

Soil borings were conducted at the site to determine the concentrations and characteristics of the 

subsurface soils that will be excavated during construction of the Amtrak Station. In addition, 

results from geotechnical borings conducted at the site were reviewed for inclusion into this 

report. Figure 5 provides the locations of the geotechnical and investigative soil borings. The 

following sections outline the field investigation performed to collect the samples and the 

analytical results obtained from the laboratory. 

4.1 Existing Geotechnical Borings 

Six borings were conducted by CH2M Hill in order to assess the soil conditions and parameters 

required to design the foundations and footings of the proposed building and walkway. Analysis 

was performed on the cuttings recovered from the borings to determine the proper disposition of 

the soils. The analysis indicated no detectable levels of contaminants in the spoils from borings 

B-2, B-4, and B-5. However, low levels of lead were detected in soil samples taken in B-1 and 

B-3 (0.94 mg/L and 1.56 mg/L, respectively). In addition, low levels of TPH identified as 

gasoline and diesel, and xylene were detected in B-1. 

In boring B-6, TPH as gasoline was detected at a level of 97 mg/Kg and toluene, ethyl benzene, 

and xylenes were detected at level of 0.024 mg/Kg, 0.54mg/Kg, and 3.2 mg/Kg, respectively. 

Since the soil sample indicated TPH as gasoline, the sample was analyzed for lead using EPA 

Method 200.7. The resulting STLC lead value was determined to be 8.44 mg/L. Laboratory 

results are provided in Appendix E. Therefore, the sample result indicates the soil from this 

boring would be considered a California hazardous waste. Boring B-6 was drilled near the 

location where Port facility drawings indicated a UST and dispenser once existed; the aPR did 

not detect a UST in the upper four feet of soils in the area. Table 2 summarizes the results. 
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TABLE 2 

Summary of Soil Sample Results Performed by CH2MHill 

Concentrations in mg/kg 

Oil and Grease NO NO NO NO ND NO 
Soluble Lead 0.94 ND 1.56 ND ND 8.44 

TPH Gasoline 5.5 ND ND ND ND 97 

Benzene NO NO NO NO NO NO 
Toulene ND ND ND NO ND 0.024 

Ethylbenzene NO NO NO NO NO 0.54 

Xylenes 0.017 NO NO NO ND 3.2 

tert-Butyl methyl etherNO NO NO NO NO ND 
TPH Diesel 21 NO ND NO NO 79 

4.2 Subsurface Investigation Borings 

A total of fourteen soil borings and one grab sample were collected in the subsurface 

investigation. The locations where selected as follows: 

• eleven soil borings were conducted in areas where excavation is planned for the construction 

of the Amtrak Station and it's associated facilities, 

• two soil borings were placed in areas of known contamination (i.e., vicinity of where 

demolition contractor encountered hydrocarbon impacted soils), 

• one soil boring was placed in the assumed downgradient direction of the two known USTs, 

and 

• one grab sample was collected near UST T-3. 

The following sections describe the sample collection and handling procedures and the results of 

the laboratory analysis conducted on the soil. 
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4.2.1 Sample Collection and Handling Procedures 

The soil borings investigated the upper ten feet of soil; this depth corresponds to the estimated 

depth of excavation required to form and pour the foundation and footings. A permit was 

obtained from the Alameda County Flood Control and Water Conservation District, Zone 7. A 

copy of the permit is contained in Appendix D. 

A hollow stem auger rig equipped with a 5-foot core barrel was used to collect continuous core 

from each boring. Samples were selected by the field geologist based on visual inspection and 

screening with a photoionization device (PID). Boring logs for each boring and field notes are 

provided in Appendix D. 

Two soil samples were selected from each boring and placed in clean brass sleeves; the ends of 

the sleeves were covered with lO-mil thick Teflon™ and plastic end caps. The samples were 

labelled with the name of the site, date, time of collection, sample identification number, analysis 

to be performed, and the sampler's name. The samples were placed in an ice chest cooled to 4 C. 

A chain-of-custody form was completed to track the transfer of samples to the laboratory. 

One soil sample from each boring was selected for analysis. The selection was based on the 

maximum PID response during the screening process. The remaining sample was sent to 

laboratory and held as a back-up sample. One soil sample was collected adjacent to UST T-3. 

The sample location was based on visual observation and screening with the PID. Samples were 

analyzed using for identification of the petroleum hydrocarbon compound as either gasoline, 

diesel, or oil utilizing EPA method 8015 modified. In addition, the samples were analyzed for 

BTEX using EPA Method 8020. 

4.2.2 Laboratory Results 

Laboratory results conducted on the soil samples indicates the area contains low to moderate 

levels of petroleum hydrocarbon contamination. The hydrocarbons detected in all samples 

appeared to be intermediate between diesel and motor oil; the results are quantified based on the 

diesel standard. 

No samples collected were reported to exhibit gasoline characteristics. BTEX was detected in 

samples collected from boring E-3 (maximum of toluene at 0.006 mg/Kg), boring E-4 (maximum 

of benzene at 0.38 mglKg) , and boring E-5 (maximum of benzene at 0.14 mglKg). The soil 

sample collected near UST T-3 exhibited diesel concentrations at 31,000 mg/Kg. Table 3 

presents the analytical results. Laboratory data sheets and chain-of-custody forms are provided in 

Appendix E. 
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- - - - - - - - - - - - -
TABLE 3 

Summary of Soil Analyses for Proposed Amtrak Site 
Concentrations in mglKg 

Petroleum Hydrocarbons, EPA Method 8015 modified 

Diesel'" 6 NO 1,300 80 630 54 65 NO 210 19 

- - - - -

NO 14 48 NO 31,000 

'" The hydrocarbon detected in these samples appear to be intermediate between diesel and motor oil. Quantitation was based on diesel standards. Note that for boring E-8 and E-10 were quantified versus an oil 

standard. 

NO Not detected at or above the detection limit (1 mg/Kg) 

BTEX, EPA Method 8020 

Benzene NO NO NO 0.38 0.14 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 

Toluene NO NO 0.006 0.17 0.07 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 

Ethyl Benzene NO NO NO 0.051 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 

p,m- xylene NO NO NO 0.37 0.08 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 

o-xylene NO NO NO 0.12 NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO NO 

NO Not detected at or above the detection limit (0.005 mg/Kg). 

-
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4.3 Estimation of Potentially Hydrocarbon Impacted Soil Volume 

Based on the analytical results, the building contractor will encounter low to moderate levels of 

hydrocarbon contamination during excavations in the following areas: 

• the footings and foundations for all areas except the northwest portion of the Amtrak Station 

site (in the vicinity of borings E-2 and E-14), the south central portion of the proposed 

Amtrak Station site (in the vicinity of boring E-8), and the pedestrian walkway support 

footings on the south side of Embarcadero Street (boring E-ll), 

• the removal ofUSTs T-l and T-2. 

The contractor can expect to encounter moderate to high levels of petroleum hydrocarbon 

contamination during the removal of UST T-3. 

In addition to the aforementioned areas, petroleum hydrocarbon soils have been encountered in 

the southeast corner of future parking area site near a former UST and dispenser site (boring B-6). 

Soil analyses conducted on a sample collected from boring B-6 indicates that soils in the area are 

contaminated with gasoline. Lead analysis indicates the soils will probably be considered a 

California hazardous waste since it exceeds the STLC threshold of 5 mg/L (sample result 

indicated 8.44 mgIL). 

Figure 6 provides an illustration of where the contractor will probably encounter petroleum 

contaminated soils. Table 4 provides the estimated volumes for the excavated soils for the 

footings and foundations. No additional samples will be required for these soils unless laboratory 

analysis indicates that tank T-3 contains waste oil versus boiler fuel oil. Based on the laboratory 

results and the volume calculations, approximately 450 to 700 cubic yards of this material should 

be acceptable to a Class II or Class III landfill for disposal. 

Table 5 provides the estimated volumes for the excavated soils for the removal of USTs. Table 5 

also provides the estimated volume of contaminated soils that may be associated with former 

UST located on the southwest portion of the future parking area. The soils associated with the 

removal of tanks T-l, T-2 (approximately 80 cubic yards), and former UST area will have to be 

stockpiled on-site, characterized with additional samples. Based on previous projects in the area, 

it's estimated that approximately 30 percent (24 cubic yards) will require disposal as a California 

hazardous waste due to lead exceeding the STLC of 5 mg/L. 
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An estimated 770 cubic yards of soil will have to be excavated in the vicinity of tank T-3. This 

material will have to be stockpiled on-site and sampled to meet the characterization standards of 

the anticipated disposal facility. Unless laboratory results indicate that T-3 contains waste oil, 

this material should be acceptable at a Class II facility. 

TABLE 4 

Estimated Volume of Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soils, 
Foundations and Footings 

Footings 

132 7 7 7 165 50% 247 

4 10 10 7 104 38% 143 
3 4 4 7 12.5 78% 22 
1 20 20 7 104 26% 131 

Foundations 

3 110 2 2 49 130% 113 

2 80 2 2 24 130% 55 

Total 458.5 711 

1 Over excavation percentage is based on one-foot excess on all dimensions for concrete forms. 
2 Assumes that all footings are contaminated except the 7'x7'x7' footing near boring £-2. 
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T-I 
T-2 
T-3 

Former Tank Area 

Total 

TABLES 
Estimated Volume of Hydrocarbon Contaminated Soils, 

Underground Storage Tanks 

12 4 (dia) 3.5 See footnote1 

15? 4? (dia) 7? See footnote2 
15 6 (dia) 3 See footnote2 

NA NA NA See footnote3 

35 
45 

770 
185 

1,035 

1 The estimated volume of impacted soils at tanks T-l and T-2 assumes a five-foot over excavation of the 

tank length and width (Tank T-2 is assumed to be 15 feet in length.) In addition, the overburden is 

estimated to be 3.5 feet for T-l and 7 feet for T-2. 

2 The estimated volume of impacted soils at Tank T-3 assumes soil will be excavated to a depth of ten feet, 

25 feet to the north (to foundation of proposed building), 10 feet to the east (to the edge of the existing 

building), 20 feet to the west (to the edge of the pedestrian walkway footing); and approximately 30 

feet to the south (based on visual observation and PID screening). 

3 The estimated volume of soil for this. area is based on sample results from boring B-6 and from field 

screening. It assumes a 25-foot diameter area will be excavated to a depth of 10 feet to remove the 

contamination. 
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WORKPLAN and SAMPLING PLAN FOR SUBSURFACE 
INVESTIGATION at the NEW OAKLAND AMTRAK STATION 

Introduction 

This workplan, budget, and summary sampling plan has been prepared to perform a 

subsurface investigation at the proposed Oakland Amtrak train station. The proposed 

station and associated parking facilities are located at the intersection of Alice and 2nd 

Street in Oakland, California. Figure 1 presents the general site location. 

Background 

The project will investigate subsurface areas of the site to determine the potential 

volume and location of contaminated soils that may be encountered by the building 

contractor during construction. One underground storage tank (UST) has been located 

at the site. In addition, as-built drawings indicate a UST was previously located near 

hydrocarbon impacted soils discovered during demolition activity at the site. A site 

assessment conducted for the property discovered that a large above ground oil storage 

tank existed on the property at one time. Finally, hydrocarbon impacted soils were 

encountered in geophysical borings conducted at the site. 

The investigation will concentrate on the following items: 

• reviewing the data collected from geophysical borings and site background 

info rrn a tion, 

• assessing the contents of and the volume of potentially contaminated soil associated 

with the existing UST, 

• locating and assessing the contents of and the volume of potentially contaminated 

soil associated with the suspected UST, and 

• assessing the potential for contaminated soils that may be encountered during the 

excavation for the foundation of the building and pedestrian bridge associated with 

the building. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Project Goal 

The goal of the project is to provide the following information and services to the ?r :~~ 

Oakland's Environmental and Engineering Departments: 

• Determine the location, contents, volume, and disposal options of material t}..a.~ ll4>" 

be contained in USTs located at the site, 

• Determine the characteristics of the soil that will be excavated for the footir.::- ~.:. 

foundations associated with the new building and pedestrian walk""a.y. .-__ .. 

volumetric estimate of the amount of material that may require disposal at a G..a::= ~ ~, 

II, or III facility will be provided. 

The site investigation plan has been designed so that no additional soil sampLe; n:::ci 

analyses will need to be performed on the soil excavated for the foundations E:C:.i 

footings prior to disposal. Ten of the twenty soil samples collected from the bo~ :i::.~ 

the foundation and. footing locations will be analyzed. This corresponds to the CJ..:= =1 

disposal requirements of approximately one sample per 100 cubic yards of zr.a~.::.l 

excavated. Soil excavated from areas near the USTs at the site may require stock~~: 

the site and additional sampling and analysis to properly characterize it for disposal. 

Project Approach 

In order to meet the project goal, U&A has divided the project into four tasks: 

Task 1: Workplan, Sampling Plan, and Health and Safety Plan Preparation 

Task 2: Tank Survey and Sampling 

Task 3: Soil Sampling 

Task 4: Volume Estimation and Report Preparation 

First, U&A will review existing data and information in order to prepare the ~.s 

required to accomplish the work. These plans will be reviewed and approved by ::::e::e 

Port prior to commencement of the field activities. Next, the USTs will be locatcrl iIXr.i 

the contents sampled. Soil borings will be placed near the UST locations to deten:nire :.l:.f 

soils have been impacted as a result of releases from the USTs. 

The next phase of the investigation will concentrate on areas where excavatia1 ;~,S 

planned for the footings and foundation of the proposed building and pedest::.nn.Il 
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walkway. Finally, U&A will review the laboratory results to determine the disposal 

options and estimated volumes of contaminated soils that may be encountered during 

construction. Figure 2 presents the location of the tanks and investigation borings. 

Task 1: Workplan, Sampling Plan, and Health and Safety Plan Preparation 

This task is to prepare the site workplan, the site sampling plan, and the health and 

safety plan required to accomplish the scheduled activity. During this phase of the 

project, U&A will also obtain all required permits. These include_ the Alameda County 

Flood Control and Water Conservation District (ACFCWCD) permit and easement 

permits from the City of Oakland. Underground Services Alert (USA) will provide 

locations of all utilities in the investigation area. 

Task 2: Tank Survey and Sampling 

A survey will be conducted to locate two potential USTs at the site. Ground penetrating 

radar (GPR) and a magnetic survey will be used to locate the tanks and determine the 

approximate length of the tanks. The tanks will be gauged to determine the diameter of 

the tanks and the amount of water or hydrocarbon product contained in the tanks. A 

fluid sample will be collected and analyzed to determine the type of fluid in the tanks 

and to assist in determining the proper disposal or recycling of the tank contents. 

A boring will be placed at the tank located on 2nd Street to assess if adjacent soils have 

been impacted by the tanks. The boring will be located within 10 feet of the fill-end of 

the tank and in the assumed downgradient direction. The investigation at the suspected 

UST located on Alice Street will consist of three borings to determine the probable lateral 

extent of the impacted soils. Each boring will be continuously cored using a 5-foot split 

core barrel or l.5-foot modified split-spoon sampler. In the field, U&A will note any 

indication of soil contamination, including staining, odor, and readings from field 

equipment [photoionizing (PI D) or flame-ionizing (FID) detectors]. Soil samples will be 

collected based on visual observation and soil screening (PID or FID). Selected sample 

intervals will be placed in a clean, 6-inch long by l.5-inch diameter brass sleeve. The 

sleeve will be sealed with l.5-mil Teflon™ liners and end caps. Samples will be labeled 

with time, date, depth, boring number, and sampler name. The sample tracking will be 

documented on chain-of-custody forms. 

This workplan assumes the total depth of the borings at the UST locations to be 

approximately 10 feet or groundwater (whichever is less). However, if contamination is 

evident at total depth of the boring, the boring will continue until no contamination is 
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observed in order to assess the vertical extent. It is assumed that two soil samples will 

be collected from each boring; one sample will be selected in the field and analyzed at a 

certified laboratory using EPA Method 8015 modified (fuel) and EPA Method 8020 

(BTEX). Soluble lead analysis will be performed on the soil samples if EPA Method 8015 

indicates the presence of gasoline. If site conditions indicate that waste oils or solvents 

may be present in the USTs, the samples will be analyzed for volatile and semi-volatile 

organic compounds (EPA Methods 8240 and 8270), metals, and polyaromatic organic 

compounds (EPA Method 8310). 

U&A will prepare, or assist the Port and its contractor in preparing the appropriate 

permit and notification forms related to the removal of the USTs for submittal to the 

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA). These include the following: 

• UST Permit Application -- Forms A and B 

• UST Unauthorized Release/Contamination Site Report (if required) 

In addition, U&A will provide site supervision, sample collection, and closure report 

preparation for removal of the tank(s). The budget presented in this workplan includes 

the cost to prepare the pemlits and unauthorized release fOm1s; the budget does not 

include the cost associated with the tank removal, sampling, and closure report 

preparation. 

Task 3: Soil Sampling 

Soil samples will be collected in the area of the building and the pedestrian walkway 

foundations and footings. All borings will extend to a depth of 8 feet. This depth will 

allow for investigation of the planned depth of the footings (7 feet below grade) and the 

over excavation required for cement forms. However, if contamination is evident at 

total depth of the boring, the boring will continue until no contamination is observed in 

order to assess the vertical extent. 

One boring will be placed in the center of each pedestrian walkway support foundation. 

Eight borings will be located in footing and foundation areas as illustrated on Figure 2. 

Each boring will be continuously cored using a 5-foot split core barrel or 1.5-foot 

modified split-spoon sampler. In the field, U&A will note any indication of soil 

contamination, including staining, odor, and readings from field equipment 

[photoionizing (PID) or flame-ionizing (FlD) detectors]. 

I 
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Its assumed that two soil samples will be collected from each boring; one sample will be 

selected in the field and analyzed at a certified laboratory using EPA Method 8015 

modified (fuel) and EPA Method 8020 (BTEX). If site conditions indicate that waste oils 

or solvents may be present in the USTs, the samples will be analyzed for volatile and 

semi-volatile organiC compounds (EPA Methods 8240 and 8270), metals, and 

polyaromatic organiC compounds (EPA Method 8310). Soil samples will be collected 

based on visual and soil screening (PID or FID). Selected sample intervals will be placed 

in a clean 6-inch long by l.5-inch diameter brass sleeve. The sleeve will be sealed with 

l.5-mil Teflon™ liners and end caps. Samples will be labeled with time, date, depth, 

boring number, and sampler name. The sample tracking will be documented on chain­

of-custody forms. 

Task 4: Volume Estimation and Report Preparation 

Based upon the results and the distribution of contaminants encountered, U&A will 

estimate the excavated volumes of soil that can be disposed of at a Class III, II, and I 

facility. The report will provide a detailed summary of the field work conducted 

(including field notes and boring logs), the results of analytical analyses performed on 

the soil samples, and the findings and recommendations based on the laboratory results. 

Project Schedule 

U&A is planning to begin the field work on Tuesday February 23. The GPR and 

magnetic survey to locate and delineate the tanks and sampling of the tank contents will 

occur on Tuesday. U&A requests that representatives of the Port Engineering and 

Environmental Departments, the demolition contractor, and the drilling contractor meet 

on-site on Tuesday, February 23, at 10:00 am to determine the location of the planned 

building and pedestrian walkway foundations and footings and to stake the boring 

locations. In addition, site access issues could be discussed with the demolition 

contractor to insure that proper site access (Le., removal of soil piles and debris at 

planned boring locations) is available and the investigation does not interfere with their 

operations. 

Next, the investigative borings will occur on Thursday, February 25. Laboratory results 

will be available on Friday, March 12 (assuming a normal tum-around time on the 

analysis). A final report will be issued on Friday, March 19, 1993. Please note the 

original planned scheduled delivered a report by March 15, if the Port needs the 

information prior to March 19, an accelerated tum-around time of one week could be 
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requested for the laboratory analysis. The option would results in an increase of 

approximately 50-percent in laboratory analysis cost. 

Project Budget 

U&A proposes a project budget of $15,660. This budget, presented in the following 

table, is based upon the number of hours required to complete the tasks described in this 

workplan, and the associated subcontractor and equipment costs. 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Site Location DOWNTOWN OAKLAND 
SCALE 

o '000 aooo 
fU,:-'T ~~,...j,' ~==-F&l 

o 01 0.. 0.' 0 .• 
.... I , ! __ 

T 100 4f .00 

L----------------------------Uribe & Associates 

Figure 1: Site Location Map 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Fu lure P z:arking 
Area 

S Existinf 30 0 rings 

• PlaILlec 300rings 

SECOND STREET 

~. ( 
B-S 

S • EI " 

B-1 
S 

"-- Existing UST 

E3 

E2'_====- .=== 

E14 
• 

= ! 

E6! • ' 
'- -

I 

E 5 -

• E7 

E8 __ 

• E4 

• = ==== ===. £9 

~
. , ---. . 

c: E 10 , 
" d 

~~--------------------______ -3~ 

EMBARCADERO STREET 

51 
B-4 ~ ,.-...--. il 

c: Ell ~ 
~ 

L-__________________________________________ Uribe & Associates --
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SITE SAFETY PLAN FOR SITESN-lESTIGATION AT AMTRAK STATION 

A. SITE DESCRIPTION 

Date: February 25. 1993 Location: New Amtrak Station Site 

Hazards: The overall hazard estimation is low, Hazards include: Drill rig. heavy eQ.uipment 

Area Affected: (see work plan figure 2) 

Surrounding Population: Industrial Topography: Generally Flat 

Weather Conditions: Cool foggy mornings. typically wanning later in the day, Moderate 

temperatures. generally heat stress is not a concern. 

B. ENTER OBJECTIVES· The objectives of the initial entry to the contaminated area is to 

Investigate site for potential contamination. 

C. ONSITE ORGANIZATION AND COORDINATION - The following personnel are 

designated to carry out the stated job functions on site. 

Project Team Leader: 

Site Safety Officer: 

Field Team Leader: 

Field Team Members: 

Client Reps: 

Contractor(s): 

Alan White 832-2233 

Alan White 

Alan White 

Ken Koford 

Dan Schoenholz 272-1220 

Great Sierra Dril1in~ 
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D. HAZARD EVALUATION 

The following substance(s) are known or suspected to be on site. The primary hazards of 

each are identified. 

Substances 
Involved 

Concentration 
(If known) 

Primary 
Hazards 

GasQline/Diesel Unknown Dennal Contact 

The fQllowing additional hazards are expected on site: heavy equipment. open excavations. 

confined space. nQise. buried & over head power lines. 

E. PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 

Based on evaluation Qf potential hazards, the following levels of personal protection have 

been designated for the applicable work areas or tasks: 

Location 

Drilling 

Job Function 

Sampling 
Level of Protection 

ABC D 

Specific protective equipment fQr each level of protection is as follows: 

Level A: Fully-encapsulation suit SCBA (disposable coveralls) 

Level B: Splash gear (type) SCBA 

Level C: Splash gear (type) Full-face canister respirator 

Level D: Hard hat, steel toe boats, gloves ( latex ), safety glasses 

Other: Working Life Vest and Level D Equipment 

The Following protective clothing materials are required for the involved substances: 

Substance 

Gasoli ne/Diesel 

Material 

LeveJ D 

No changes to the specified levels of protection shall be made with the approval of the 

Site Safety Officer and the Project Team Leader! 

F. ONSITE WORK PLANS 

Work party(s) consisting of_....t1,- persons will perform the following tasks: 
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Project Team Leader Tasks 

Alan White - coordinate activities with client and field teams. 

Work Party #1 Ken Koford. Site Geologist - direct borings and sample collectiQn 

G. COMMUNICATION PROCEDURES 

Hand gripping throat ................. Out of air, can't breathe 

Grip partner's writs or 

both hands around waist ............. Leave area immediately 

Hands on top of head ................. Need assistance 

Thumbs up ......... , ...... , .... , .. I .... OK, I'm all right, I understand 

Thumbs down ................... '" ... No, negative 

Telephone communication to the Command Post should be established as soon as 

practicable. The phone number is 832-223J. 

H. SITE SAFETY AND HEALTH PLAN 

1. Alan White is the designated Site Safety Officer and is directly responsible to the ?Aojeo:1 

Team Leader for safety recommendations on site. 

2. Emergency Medical Care 

~ are the qualified EMTs on site. Alan White at 2930 Lakeshore Avenue Oak~i 

phone 832-2233 is located.lQ minutes from this location. 

Local ambulance service is available at phone ill. 
Their response time is lQ minutes. 

First-aid equipment is available is available on site at the following locations: 

FIrst-aid kit Field Team Leader and Field Team Members 

Emergency medical information for substances present: 

Substance Exposure Symptoms First-Aid Instructiolti 

Gasoline!Diesel Skin Irritation. Nausea. Dizziness 

List of Emergency phone numbers: 
AgencylFacility Phone #I 

Police 

Fire 
ill 
ill 

Evacuate to Open AI 

Contact 
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Hospital Highland Hospital. ER 533-3712. 1411 E-31 st 

Airport Metropolitan Oakland International Aimon. Aimon Operator 577-4000 

Poison Control 415-666-2845 

3. Environmental Monitoring 

The following environmental monitoring instruments shall be used on site (cross out if not 

applicable) at the specified intervals. 

Combustible Gas Indicator Continuous, Action Level @ 10% LEL 

O2 Monitor Continuous, Action Level @ less 20% 02 

HNU/OVA Continuous, Action Level @ 5 ppm in breathing zone 

If an action level Is met or exceeded. the site shall be evacuated 
immediately and no person can return to the site until clearance is 
approved by the Project Team Leader. 

4. Emergency Procedures (should be modified as required for incident) 

The following standard emergency procedures will be used by onsite personnel. The Site 

Safety Officer shall be notified of any onsite emergencies and be responsible for ensuring 

that the appropriate procedures are followed. 

Personnel Injury: Upon notification of an injury the designated emergency signal verbal 

shall be sounded. The Site Safety Officer will call an ambulance. The rescue team will 

remove the injured person to the hotline. The Site Safely Officer and Project Team Leader 

should evaluate the nature of the injury, and the affected person should be decontaminated 

to the extent possible prior to movement to the Support Zone. The onsite EMT shall initiate 

the appropriate first aid, and contact should be made for an ambulance and with the 

designated medical facility (if required). 

Personnel Injury in the Support Zone: Upon notification of an injury, the Project Team 

Leader and Site Safety Officer will assess the nature of the injury. If the cause of the injury 

or loss of the injured person does not affect the performance of site personnel, operations 

may continue. 

Fire/Explosion: Upon notification of a fire or explosion on site, the designated emergency 

signal verbal shall be sounded. The fire department shall be alerted and all personnel moved 

to a safe distance from the involved area. 
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Personal Protective Equipment Failure: If any site worker experiences a failure or 
alternation of protective equipment that affects the protection factor, that person and his/her 

buddy shall immediately leave the site. Re-enter shall not be pennitted until the equipment 

has been repaired or replaced. 

Other EQ.uipment Failure: If any other equipment on site fails to operate properly, the 

Project Team Leader and Site Safety Officer shall be notified and then detennine the effect 

of this failure on continuing operations on site. If the failure affects the safety of personnel 

or prevents completion of the Work Plan Tasks, all personnel shall leave the site until the 

situation is evaluated and appropriate actions taken. 

In all situations, when an on site emergency results in evacuation, personnel shall not re­

enter until: 

1. The conditions resulting in the emergency have been corrected 

2. The hazards have been reassessed. 

3. The Site Safety Plan has been reviewed. 

4. Site personnel have been briefed on any changes in the Site Safety Plan. 

5. The Project Team Leader has approved reentry. 

5. Personal Monitoring 

The following personal monitoring will be in effect on site: Personal exposure sampling: 

Medical monitoring: The expected air temperature will be.6.a. If it is detennined that heat 

stress monitoring is required (mandatory if over 70 degrees F) the following procedures 

shall be followed: 

All site personnel have read the above plan and are familiar with its provisions. 

l 
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Appendix B 

Geophysical Investigation at the AMTRAK- Site 

Alice and 2nd Streets 

March 1, 1993 

by JR Associates 
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GEOPHYSICAL INVESTIGATION AT THE AMTRAK SITE 
ALICE AND 2ND STREETS 

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 

March 1, 1993 

For 

Uribe and Associates 
2930 Lakeshore Avenue, Suite 200 

Oakland, California 94610 

J'R ASSOCIATES 

Engineering Geophysics 

1886 Emory Street 

San Jose, CA 95126 

(408) 293-7390 
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J R ASSOCIATES 

I INTRODUCTION 

This report presents the results of a geophysical investigation performed 
by J R Associates for Uribe and Associates. J R Associates performed the 
investigation at the new Amtrak site in Oakland, California. The 
investigation's purpose was to look for geophysical indications of buried 
tanks at the site. James Rezowalli, Principal Geophysicist, and Tom Barry, 
Technician, of J R Associates performed the field investigation on February 
23, 1993. 

A. Site 

The Amtrak site is on Alice Street between Embarcadero and 2nd Street in 
Oakland, California (Drawing 1). Uribe and Associates had an old site plan 
indicating that tanks might be buried at the site. The old plan showed two 
areas where tanks might be buried. The first area was along the sidewalk on 
the west side of Alice Street (Drawing 2). The plan showed a buried tank near 
the manhole and railroad crossing guard. There were no signs of a tank 
visible from the ground surface. 

The second area was along the sidewalk on the south side of Second Street. 
The plan showed a tank buried beneath the sidewalk approximately 85 feet from 
the corner of Second and Alice Streets. There appeared to be three tank fill 
spouts in the sidewalk in this area (Drawing 2). 

1 
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J R ASSOCIATES 

There was no information available to determine if either of the two tanks 
shown on the old site plan were still buried at the site. The purpose of our 
investigation was to help to determine if the tanks were still buried in the 
ground. Also we looked for indications of additional tanks in the vicinity of 
the tanks shown on the old site plan. 
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II METHODS 

Several geophysical techniques can detect buried metal objects such as fuel 
storage tanks. A ground penetrating radar was used for this study because of 
its ability to detect buried objects in the presence of surface metal. The 
radar transmits a radar pulse into the ground. The pulse can be reflected 
back to the surface by buried objects such as utilities or tanks. We call the 
reflected pulse a radar anomaly. 

A. Radar Instrumentation 

We used a SIR 3 ground penetrating radar system to collect radar data at 
the site. The SIR 3 has a radar control unit, a graphic profi1er, and a 500 
MHz antenna. The antenna transmits a radio frequency electromagnetic pulse 
into the ground. The pulse travels through the ground at approximately 2~ 
nanoseconds per foot. Buried objects, such as tanks, reflect the pulse back 
to the ground surface. The radar detects the returning reflections and plots 
them on the graphic profiler. 

B. Radar Field Procedures 

Radar data were collected along scan lines spaced approximately 2~ feet 
apart. Radar collection began by marking the beginning and the end of a scan 
line. A tape measure was then laid on the ground between the beginning and 
end marks. The antenna, connected to the control unit by a cable, was dragged 
along the line while collecting a radar profile next to the tape measure. 
Vertical dashed lines were marked on the radar records every time the radar 
antenna traveled 5 feet. The dashed lines were marked on the radar records by 
pressing a momentary switch connected to the antenna. After a traverse was 
completed, the tape measure was moved to the next scan line and the above 
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data. 

3 shows the areas where we collected the radar 
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II I RESULTS 

A. Tank Locations 

There were no geophysical indications of a tank buried beneath the sidewalk 
on the west side of Alice Street. There were indications of two tanks buried 
beneath the sidewalk on the south side of 2nd Street. Drawing 4 illustrates a 
radar profile collected over one tank. The profile shows a buried tank and 
pipeline. The tank is approximately 12 feet long and buried approximately 3% 
feet beneath the sidewalk. There was a fill pipe at either end of the tank 
accounting for two of the three fill pipes in the area. Drawing 4 shows the 
location and orientation of this tank. 

We found the second tank by opening up the third fill pipe. The bottom of 
the tank was approximately 11 feet beneath the sidewalk and the tank appeared 
to be at least 3% feet in diameter. We could not determine the length or 
orientation of the tank because the tank was buried too deep to be detected by 
the radar. 

I B. Limitations 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

The radar's usefulness is 1 imited by its depth of penetration. The depth 
of penetration can vary from a few inches to several feet. If a clear 
reflection is created by a buried object, the reflection can be used to help 
determine the size and depth of the object. If we see no reflections in an 
area, the results may be inconclusive. There could be no reflections because 
there are no buried objects or because the objects were buried deeper than the 
radar could penetrate. The depth of penetration at the Amtrak site appeared 
to be approximately 4 feet. 
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Letter from the Port of Oakland to -

Alameda County Health Services Agency 

February 10, 1993 
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february 1:, :993 

Jennifer Eberle 
Alameda County Health Services Agency 
80 Swan Way, Room 200 
Oakland, CA 94621 

Dear Ms. Eberle: 

SUBJECT: DISCOVERY OF POTENTIALLY-CONTAMINATED SOILS AT 
SITE OF FUTURE OAKLAND AMTRAK STATION 
(Port Env. t 91-071) 

The purpose of this letter is. to inform you of our discovery 
of soils potentially contaminated with petroleum hydrocarbons at 
the former location of Port Building F-228 (255 2nd St., 
Oakland) . 

The Port recently let a contract for demolition of three 
buildings at the site of the future Oakland Amtrak Station. 
During demolition activities at 255 2nd St. on February 9, 1993, 
an area of soil was uncovered which exhibited strong petroleum 
hydrocarbon odors. Construction personnel are no longer working 
in the immediate area. The Port will require that any further 
work in the area where petroleum hydrocarbon odors were noted be 
performed by hazardous waste trained personnel, and that they 
work under an approved health and safety plan and use appropriate 
personal protective equipment. 

The Port will conduct an investigation to determine the 
extent of contamination and to try to determine the source. We 
intend for the site investigation to be completed by March 1S, 
1993. We will provide you with a copy of the final 
investigation report. 

If you have any questions, please contact me at (510) 272-
1220. 

Sincerely, . ~ 

~~:hO~ Y 
Associate Port Environmental Scientist 

cc: Rich Hiett, RWQCB 

530 Water Street • Jack london's Waterfront • P.O. Box 2064 • Oakland, Caflfomia 94604-2064 
Telephone (510) 272-1100 • Fax (510) 272-1172 • Cable address. PORTOFOAK. Oakland 
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Appendix D 

Boring Logs, 

Field Notes, and 

AlarD--'riiia County Flood Control District 

Boring Permit 



ZONE 7 WATER AGENCY 

5997 PARKSIDE DRIVE PLEASANTON, CALIFORNIA 94588 VOICE (510) 484·2600 
FAX (510) 462·3914 

IDRllLING PERMIT APPLICA TIONI 

I 
IFOR APPLICANT TO COMPLETEI IFOR OFFICE USEI 

.IATIONOFPROJECT Intersections of Alice' PERMIT NUMBER= _______________ _ 
Street and 2nd Street in Oakland, CA LOCATION NUMBER _______________ _ 

~ame Port Of Oakland-- Dan Schoenholz 

, ess 530 Wa t e r S t r e e t Voice 272 - 1 220 
Oak 1 and Zip 94607 ----------------

.,LICANT 

'. Uribe 
& Associates -- Alan White 

Fax 832-2237 

l
es-S-2-9-3-0--L-a-k-e-s-h-o-r-e--Voice 832 - 2 2 3 3 

Oakland Zip 94610 
-~~~~~--------

-:-YPE OF PROJECT 
•• Construction Geotechnical Investigation 
IlcathocflC Protection Gener al 

Water Supply Contamination ---x-
IMoni10ring Well Destruction 

::>ROPOSED WATER SUPPLY WELL USE 

~stic _ 

'rcipaJ _ 

DRILLING METHOD: 

Industrial 
Irrigation 

l:otary 
Air Rotary 

---Other 

Other -------

Auger X --'---
------

liLLER'S LICENSE NO.----'C:....;5o...7'-.--_6-".-1_0_4_8_7 ______ _ 

WELL PROJECTS 

I 
DrOI Hole Diameter 
Casing Diameter 
Surface Seal Depth 

I OTECHNICAL PROJECTS 
Number of Borings 14 

In. 
in. 
ft. 

Maximum 
Depth 
Number 

Maximum 

ft. -

Hole Diameter 8 in. Depth lOft. 

ITIMATED STARTING DATE 
ESTIMATED COMPLETION DATE 

February 25, 1993 
February 26, 1993 

PERMIT CONDITIONS 

Circled Permit Requirements Apply 

A. GENERAL 
1. A permit application should be submitted so as to arrive at the 

Zone 7 office five days prior to proposed starting date. 
2. Submit to Zone 7 within 60 days after completion of permitted 

work the original Department of Water Resources Water Well 
Drillers Report or equivalent for well Projects, or drilling logs 
and location sketch for geotechnical projects. 

3. Permit is void if project not begun within 90 days of approval 
date. 

B. WATER WELLS, INCLUDING PiEZOMETERS 
1. Minimum surface seal thickness is two inches of cement grout 

placed by tremie. 
2. Minimum seal depth is 50 feet for municipal and industrial wells 

or 20 feet for domestic and irrigation wells unless a lesser 
depth is specially approved. Minimum seal depth for 
monitoring wells is the maximum depth practicable or 20 feet. 

C. GEOTECHNICAl. Backfill bore hole with compacted cuttings or 
heavy bentonite and upper two feet with compacted male rial. In 
areas of known or suspected contamination, tremied cement grout 
shall be used in place of compacted cuttings. 

D. CATHODIC. Fill hole above anode zone with concrete placed by 
tremie. 

E. WELL DESTRUCTION. See attached. 

Approved Date ---------------------------- ---------L eby agree to comply Wit: all ~rements of this permit and Alameda 

~;;~~ ~~~Jh/ 
~J 

91992 

I 
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laE & ASSOCIATES - ENVIRONMENTAL CONSUL TlNG SERVICES 
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IJOB NO: BOREHOLE NUMBER: .c - f 
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IRIBE &: ASSOCIA TES - ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING SERVICES BOREHOLE LOG FORM 
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I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

CLIENT: 
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DRILLING METHOD: 
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CLIENT: 

JtOJECT: 

[JOB NO: BOREHOLE NUMBER: ~..:3 
LOCATION: 

RILLING CO: HOLE DIAMETER: 

DRILLING METHOD: DATE: 
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DRILLING CO: jijA~ ~AK.'A -~ 

I SAMPLING METHOD:..... , , "lutA/.YJ .A/J.I:.".P __ 
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IJOB NO: CLIENT: 
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. _ Engineers 

f!!!J!I!II Planners 
~ Economists 

- Scientists 

March 5 ~ 1993 

Imee T. Osantowski, P.E. 
Engineering Design Department 
Port of Qakland 
530 Water Street 
Oakland, California 94607 

Dear Ms. Osantowski: 

j'ldl 11 ,;J.:> c ' '-lOr. _ ' , . , 

1\), . 
/ 

'. I"", , 
,t'· ,,', ..', I ,'~ ,~ , ) 

II, C',,, I~ .... • '-~.:'i 

""'!..DcPr 

Per your request, we are sending to you the laboratory analytical testing Te$'.ilu 
conducted on the soil cuttings generated during the geotechnical drilling exploratior: fer 
the Amtrak Passenger Rail Station. 

The laboratory analyses did not reveal detectable levels of contaminants in the dI"iI!irq 
spoils except for the following: 

1) The analytical data for soil samples 'retrieved from Borings B-1 and B-3 (dfiett 
sample ID NARSSS0301 and #ARSSSOI03) revealed detectable concentrations of kad,. 
0.94 mg/L and 1.56 mglL, respectively. These analytical levels are below tb: 
California Title 22 hazardous waste criteria of 5 mg/L. 

2) Soil samples from Boring B-1 also revealed low levels of fuel constituents. 
including: TPH-Gas, TFH-Dlesel, and total xylenes. 

".'" \\i" OOI~ r~"" 
3), For Boring B-6 (client sample ID #ARSSSOO(6), the laboratory results indicate til: 
presence of moderate levels of fuel constituents in the soil samples tested. In addition, 
lead was detected at a concentration of 8.44 mg/L, which is above the California nth 
22 hazardous waste criteria of 5 mg/L. The results for Boring B-6 correspond to tm 
55-gallon drum that disappeared from the warehouse on the east side of Alice Street. 
Therefore, these results do not have to be considered for soil disposal pu~ 
However, during the excavation portion of construction for the rail station, ~ 
recommend that the contractor be required to retain an industrial hygienist or si1: 
safety specialist to develop a site safety plan and determine what level of additiiomi 
training or personal protective equipment should be required for the construdior 
personnel. In addition, testing of the excavated soil should be ~rformed to detenmin: 
soil disposal requirements. 

CH2MHILL 1111 Broadway, SUite 1200, Oakland, CA 94607-4046 510,;'~1.2426 Fax510,893.~ 
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A copy of these analytical laboratory results have been sent to BPI Landfill in 
Livermore, CA, for their review. The levels of fuel constituents detected in the soils 
for Boring B-1 appear to be within BPI's acceptance criteria. Therefore, at the present 
time we anticipate. that BFI Landfill will accept the soils for disposal. 

Once BPI has determined if they will accept the soils or not, we will contact you and 
discuss the next step in disposal of the soils. Until that time, please have your 
Environmental Department review this letter and the test res\.llts. If you have any 
questions, please phone me. 

Sincerely, 

~
.-. 1-?,,?/ 

/ ~ /7/' 
David Mog, P. E. 
Project Manager 

Enclosures 
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METHOD: 8020/S015(MOD) 
TBME, BTEX & TFH Gas 

Client: AMTRAK PASSENGER RAIL 
Client Sample 10: ARSSS0006 

Reference No: 

Sample Matrix: soil 
Dilution Factor: 1 

Compound 

tert-Butyl methyl ether 
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethyl Benzene 
Total Xylenes 

TFH Gas 

Surrogate (SSl) 
Surrogate (SS2) 

Reporting 
Linlit 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

1.0 

Date Sa.mpled: 
Date Received; 
Date ~xtracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

sample 
Result 

U 
U 

0.024 
0.54 
3.2 

97 

98 
87 

35148006 

02-15-93 
02-16-93 
02-17-93 
02-17-93 

Units 

lng/kg 
rng/kg 
lng/kg 
reg/kg 
lng/kg 

mg/kg 

% Ree. 
% Rec. 

U - Compound analyzed for but not detected above reporting limit. 

ss - Surrogate Standard reported as percent recovery. 
(SSl) Fluorobenzene used as surrogate standard. 
($S2) 1,4-Difluorobenzene used as surrogate standard. 

comments: 

Approved. ay: 

Jal57 
CH2M HILL. Qualify Analytical Loborotory 5090 Caterpillar ROOd, Reddin(}, 

California 96003-1412 

Q0002<i 
9 F6.244.S227 
FAX 916.244.i!)_ 
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LJr L,HK U4'v I K [i t. F it.L·:.U- .... c.:-: ...... ' 

REPORT OF ANA:.-~ RESULTS Date, 03/02 

client: CH2M HILL/SFO 
1111 BROADWAY, SUITS 1000 
oAKLAND, CA 94607-4046 

Atten: MR. DAVE HOG 

Sample Description: ARsss0006-c STLC CITRATE 

Project Number. SF034790.DD.Z; 
AMTRAK PASSENGZR RAIL STATION 
Lsboratory Numbera 35148 
Date Recaivadz 02/16/93 

Laboratory S&mple Number: 35148012 Date Cc~t8d: 02/15/93 Matrixt SOIL ___ ~ ______ W~~_~~--____________________________________________________________________ . 
AnalytftaL Parometer Method AN [ 
............................... -............................................... -....... ---.. -- ....................................................................... --........................................ . 
lead,STLC $\oI6010/£PI.2OO.7 0.66 8.44 *'i1/l 03/0: 

Results tor non-aqueOU8 matrices are based 00 O;:-! • sample weight unlesB noted otherwis, 

Reviewed by' ~ 

IOO~6vf~32: 

I CH2M HILL Quality Analytical LaOcratory .5090 Coterptnor Rooe .1eaJdCflng. 
CalIfornIa 96OOJ- r~ 12 

916.244.5227 
FAX 916.244.41 

I 
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~'I- L'. :"""'!IIC '- ," \, ... I, l:.I"""[:T- I ILL' _ ..... ..... ' .. ' -I - . _. l' '_ • __ • 

REPORT OF ANM.YTICAL RESULTS Date. 03 r:.. 

client. CH2K HILL/SrO 
1111 BROADWAY, SUITS 1000 
OAKLAND, CA 94607-4046 

Atten: MR. DAVE MOO 

Project Number I SF034790.0o:..= 
AM'l'R,AX PASSENGl:R RAIL ~Al'=S 
Laboratory Numbers 35148 
Date Received, 02/16/93 

sample Description, ARSSSOOOG 
Laboratory Sample Numbers 35148006 Date collected: 02/15/93 MlltrJ.x: BOIL 

---~~p--------------------------------------------------------~--.-.--~~-------------
Analytical ".t6mtter . Mothod Rep L Ilrilt Vnlts 
..................................... -.- •...•...•..... ......••...•... ~-.-- ....... -.-.- ... --.-... ---- ...•••.••... _---
Ignitabll hy S'JS.46(1C); 7.1 NON • f l..JJ4M.UL E 0:::: 
Oil al'd Crease $\1355019071 m 424 1Ig/~; D=-
pH ~5 N/A 8.04 lIMITs O~· 

~t$cth'e Cyanide S\I7'.3.3.Z O.1l <0.12 IlQIrg 0::" 

Reectfve SulfIde W.3.4.2 4.n <4.77 .gfkg 0-,,-

--.... ----.. ------.... -... -.. -.. --......... ---" ... ~-~.-~-»------------ .. -------.-~ 

• 

Results for non-aqueous matrices are baaed on dry sample welQht unless noted othe~ 

CH2M HILL Ql.la/lfy Analytical Laboratory &J9O CatBrplTTor Rood, Redding. 
CoRfomla 96003·1412 

Reviewed by, WL· 
XNRPRPT(\r91SZ 

00000:( 
976.244.52:'­
FAX 9J6.2.U-

~ 

----- ---- ---~ 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Western Operations 
---------~---_._---
1252 Quarry Lane 
PO. 30x 9019 
PI@aunton, CA 94566 
(S10) 4<!&-21iOO 
Fax ,510) "26-0106 

Maroh 15, 1993 

Mr. Alan White 
URIBE & ASSOCIATES 
2930 Lakeshore Ave, Ste. 200 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Dear Mr. White: 

.- --.--~--------~---- ----- ---
Clayton 
E~VIRONME~ TAL 
COJ~Sl.)LTANT5 

Client Rtf. 96-205 
Clayton Projaot No. 93030.22 

Attach9~ is our analytioal laboratory report for the samples 
received on March 2, 1993. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody 
form acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached. 

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be 
disposed of 30 days after the ~ate of this report, unless 
you have requested otherwis •. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. 
If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne silvera, 
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657. 

S1ZJl.k 
Ronald H. Peters, CIR 
Direoto~, Laborato~y Servioes 
Western Operations 

RHP/tb 
Attaohments 

I 

J 
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Page 2 of 3 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

I Sample Identification; 
Lab Number: 

I 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
preparation Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
Analyte 

I B'1'EXlGasol1n~ 
I 
I 

Ben2Gne 
Ethyll:)en2Eme 
Toluene 
o-Xyleno 
p,m-Xylenes 
Gasoline 

I Surrogat!s 

Client Referenoe: 96-205 
Clayton Projeot No. 93030.22 

T1-A 
9303022-01A 
LIQUID 
EPA 5030 
EPA 8015/8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
100,,41-4 
106-88-3 

95-47-6 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(m9/k q) 

13,000 
21,000 
87,000 
35,000 
74,000 
1,000,000 

Recovery (' l. 
120 

QC 

03/02/93 
03/02/93 
03/11/93 
03/11/93 

Limit of 
Detection 

(ms/kq) 

5 
5 
5 
5 
5 
300 

Limlts (tl 
50 - 150 a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 

1------------------------
NO: Not deteoted at or above limit of deteotion 

I --I Information not available or not applioable 
Results are repo~ted on a wet weight basis, as rece1ved 

I Note: Sample is a pure hydrocarbon product. 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
1 
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Page 3 of 3 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Assooiates/ Port of OAkl·~: 

I sample Identification: 
Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 

I preparation Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I Analyte 

LTEJ\/GaSOline 

I Benzene 
Ethflbenzene 
Toluene 

I 
o-Xylene 
p,m-Xylenes 
Gasoline 

Client Reference: 96-20~ 
Clayton Project No. 93030.22 

METHOD BLANK 
9303022 .. 02A 
LtQUID 
EPA 5030 
EPA 8015/8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
100-41 .. 4 
108-88 .. 3 

95-47 .. 6 

Date !al"l! mpled: 
Oa te lact:e ~ ved : 
Da te l=c::Epared: 
Oatiii .l..::4.Alyzed: 

Concentre:::- O:::l!l 

(mq/k; 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

03/11/93 
03/11/93 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kq) 

0.005 
0.005 
O.OOS 
O.OOS 
0.005 
0.3 

I-urrosates 

a,.,a-Trifluorotoluene 98 .. 08-8 

Recoverr (%,L_ 

80 

gc Limits ">' 
50 - 150 

I 
NO: Not detected at or above limit, of deteotion 

1-: Information not available or not applioable 
esults are reported on a wet weight basis, aa reoeived 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
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- ENVIRONMENTAL - REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Pso;ect No. 
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CONSUL TANTS ANAL vnCAL SERVICES Balch No. q3(\~ (};Z~ 
. 
-

A ...... ~ __ C ....... Ind. Code t \ W.P. 

-"-
OaIelogged In .~ ~/3/~!J BV 75 

.... ~ Nama I' d~ it it:. -:h ITItJe .oL(rd-~a .. I {).'; PurchaseOldef No. KJ'tJIC~ Client ,..&b 141. _'!l f- . ~ 0 S-
I 

~~ ~f1PJ1l. /h~1 -...... ",.,p , .h....ldr_, ... ~ j()ept. w Name p.rf.£ Oaklr. . ..-J ~ 
I 

MaiingAddress z..q'~O l..P..1:.,~k .......... # (}_ ~§g Company /JA.... J J- .. ,\ {""/'1:; e'. lOepC,_e.t.t.v 

\Wm Ctv. Stale, Zip O~_\o..-...u ( .A qt..t ~J('t) CJG> Addrass?"·30 ~Ir~ J .... 
T< No_ fs \O"m:2'lS3ITalefax No. 

z 
'Cily, Stale.ZI~ 1J ... ld . ..A 

Oate Aesuhs Req.: IR~ C~ A~1IPhcneI pSUb SarIlJIes are: e MAl. YSIS REQUESTED 
Dyes 0 (check if ~ble) ;111 (Enter an 'X' in the bqx.betow to indicate request; Entar a 'P' if Preservative added. 

c 

~ ~ 
Speciallnsb1IcIions: (method, limil of delec:Sion, etc.) , 0 Drinking Water 

"il 
C 
8 • o Coftsc:led in 1he 

, Explanation of PresetvaINe; Sta1e of New York l5 

#;~/ j 
, DAle MATRDCI Mf VOlUME E 

'Y'~ / FORlAB a.IEHTSAMPLE JOENTFlCAl1OH :J 

SAMPLED tEnIA ~spec:1fy_ ~itsl Z USEOHLY 

J. :T--..i.. - 0.. '!:>/Z_ ~t=..,.. 1..I/L 
;J' --- /r( 

, X X olA 
~I=r::-. --- .3:j~ t,' "'/ /.L L 'j. 1)<, -". ( " V , 

Cdlected by: ~('>'.,.c .. _ .. ·"~-ry\.Q ~\{' v--- (print) Colledor's Signalulo: ~ d"" ~ .. <j 1V\..~ .J"... 
:A!AIN 

Relnquished by: /;/u;6., lY' n~" A\ A OateIrllD8l'Lh{ tf:J5 Reoefoled by: }. ~ OatelTime 
OF II 

!STODY Retinquished by: /r .. / "' OataFrime' I Received at lab by: -11.Lvl / \" r~1A.rr- D~~J9.~ !/::t5,1.. 
Ue1hod of Shipment: ( . 

Sample CotxiIion upori' Rec8r B-Acceptable o 0Ij( er .( explain) 
, 

lhorized br: Date 
(Clem Signature ~ Aa:ompatly Request) Ll«~ ~- a~DlJ~-

ISO retum ~ tor~ and sa~ 10 one of tho Clayton Envronmemal Consultants. Inc. labs ftNed befo~ 
~ RceIhe4 Drria Ralilan Center ~Chaslain Center6Mt., N.W. t252 Cuany lane =-- orsrnOOTlON: 
}VI, MI48315 160 FIeldaest Ave. SUite 490 Pleasanton CA 94566 ~.--' WHITE - Clayton Laboratol'{ 

13) 344·1 no Edison. NJ 08837 Kennesaw. GA 30144 (510) 426-26s7 YEUOW - Clayton Acoounting 

. (908) 225-0040 (404) 499--7500 2192 
PINK - Coom REltairlS 

-----,. 
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Western Operations 

1252 Quarry Lane 
P.O. Box 9019 
Pleasanton. CA 94566 
(510) 426-2600 
Fax (510) 426-0106 

March 12, 1993 

Mr. Alan White 
URIBE & ASSOCIATES 
2930 Lakeshore Avenue, Ste. 200 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Dear Mr. White: 

Clayton 
ENVIRO.\ '1E:-" !.._ 

CONSLLTA'-~ 

Client Ref. 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 930-30-:: : 

Attached is our analytical laboratory report for the samp~es 
received on March 1, 1993. As requested, we will analyze the 
sample labeled Tank SW Corner for Cadmium, Chromium, Lead, 
Zinc, and Copper. Results for this sample will presented in 
a separate report. A copy of the Chain-of-Custody form 
acknowledging receipt of these samples is attached. 

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be 
disposed of 30 days after the date of this report, unless 
you have requested otherwise. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of assistance to you. 
If you have any questions, please contact Suzanne Silvera, 
Client Services Supervisor, at (510) 426-2657. 

Sincerely, 

1~·?~~ 
Ronald H. Peters, CIH 
Director, Laboratory Services 
Western Operations 

RHP/sam 
Attachments 

Clayton Environmental Consultants, Inc. • A Marsh & Mclennan Company • Detroit • New York I Newark • Atlanta • San F:imoo 
'n'- ~r"I(lC""'" • U"f'"If'l"I. • Rn ... tnn • \\'ino..:..nr n, • T0rnf'"ltf"'l • Rirmineham U,!\. • London. U.K .• ~-'.!lhar--.-:--.-
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Res~=Is of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Asso=~ates/ Port of Oakland 

Client i~3ference: 96-205 
Clayton :=xoject No. 93030.01 

Clayton 
ENvIRO"I<' T~l 
CO"SL~'\"TS 

Page 2 of 18 

1 Sample Identification: E-13-5.0 
9303001-r'::L-. 
SOIL 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled: 02/25/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 

I Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
Analyte 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS I 

Received: 
Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

1-------------------------
I 
I 
I 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

-71-43-2 
:l.D8-88-3 
:':00-41-4 

':::95-47-6 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Recovery (lk) 

I a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 9t98-08-8 102 

I NO Not detected at or above 1~t of detection 
-- Information not available cr- ~.: not applicable 
Results are reported on a wet ~~ht basis l as received 

1 
1 
I 
1 
I 
I 
I 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (lk) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Clayton 
f'ivIRO,"M[\ TM 
CO"SL'LT ~"TS 

Page 3 of 18 

Sample Identification: E-12-7.0 
9303001-03A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 02/25/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS i 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

NO 
ND 
NO 
NO 
ND 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

Surrogates Recovery (\) 
QC Limits (%) 

LCL UCL 

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 98 

NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

50 - 150 
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Resul ts of Ana:~=-~ 5 

for 

Clayton 
E"\IRO"\\E\T~L 
CO.\SLLT~\TS 

Page 4 of 18 

I 
I Uribe & Associates/ Pc~ :of Oakland 

IsamPle Identification: 

Client Reference: =5 ~-205 
Clayton Project No. =~3030.01 

E-1-8.0 
9303001-06A 
SOIL 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled: 02/25/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: Received: 

I samPle Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 

EPA 8020 

Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

Analytical Method: 

I Limit of 
:~oncentration Detection 

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

1----------------------­
BTEX 

I 
I 
I 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 

:.Recovery (%) 

I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 94 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Not detected at or above limit of deter: i ion 
Information not available or not applj~able 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, ass received 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 

j 



I 
Results of Analysis 

for 

Clayton 
[',IIRO"\I[" T~l 
CO"SLlH-..rS 

Page 5 of 18 

I 
I Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

I Sample IC:~!!:::tification; 
Lab N~=: : 

I Sample }(JE.::..::::ix/Media; 
Extracti~ . Method: 
Analyt~c~ Method: 

I 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

E7A-2-6 
9303001-09A 
SOIL 
EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled; 
Received: 
Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Limit of 
Concentration Detection 

Analyte CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

1-----------------------­
BTEX 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Benzen: 
Toluen: 
Ethy:lb:::.z.zene 
p,m-Xy:'en:nes 
o-Xy:le::e 

Surrog:te:.es 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

98-08-8 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Recovery (!to) 

99 

I N_D_ Not deetected at or above limit of detection 
InfD~ation not available or not applicable 

Results ~ee reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

,Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Clayton 
E\\ IRO'l,.\IE\T~l 
CO'l,SllT~"TS 

Page 6 of 18 

I Sample Identification: 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

E3-2-07 
9303001-11A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: Date Received: 

I Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: EPA 5030 

EPA 8020 

Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
P1m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

a1a1a-Trifluorotoluene 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

98-08-8 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
0.006 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Recovery (%) 

99 

NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis l as received 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 



I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Clayton 
£'\ :RO' \1£' TM 
CO'SLLn,TS 
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I Sample Identif~=:.=.....::..on: 
Client Reference: 96-205 

Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

TANK SW CORNER 
9303001-12A 
SOIL 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: Received: 

I Sample Matrix/~e~~3.: 
Extraction Meteo~: EPA 5030 

Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

Analytical Meteo!: EPA 8020 

I Limit of 
Concentration Detection 

Analyte CAS I (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

1-----------------------­
BTEX 

I 
I 
I 
I 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

a,a,a-Trifluor~~coluene 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

98-08-8 

ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Recovery (%) 

95 

Not detec~e! ant or above limit of detection 
Information mmot available or not applicable 

Results are repo~d on a wet weight basis, as received 

I Note: Detection ~jwmits increased due to presence of heavier 
hydrocarlxns= 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 
0.05 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Clayton 
EM IRU,"f\ T ~l 
CO\S,_-,,,TS 

Page 8 of 18 

Sample Identification: E6-2-7.S 
9303001-13A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

BTEX --
Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
NO 
ND 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

Surrogates Recovery (%) 
QC Limits (%) 

LCL UCL 

a,a;a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 96 

NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

50 - 150 



" 
I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Clayton 
EWIRO,\ME"T~l 
CO'iSLlT~"'TS 
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I Sample Identification: E14-2-6.S 
9303001-15A 
SOIL 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 

I Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
I Analyte 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Received: 
Extracted: 
Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

NO 
ND 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

I 
I 
I 

Surrogates Recovery (%) 
QC Limits (%) 

LCL UCL 

I a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 93 

I NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

50 - 150 



I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 
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IsamPle Identification: 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

E4-2-06 
9303001-18A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 

I samPle Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
IAnalYte 

BTEX 

I 
I 
I 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
P/m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

0.38 
0.17 
0.051 
0.37 
0.12 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

I 
I~ 

a/a/a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 

Recovery (%) 

411* 50 - 150 

Not detected at 
Information not 

or above limit of detection 
available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis l as received 

1* 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Surrogate out of control limits due to matrix interference 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Clay10n 
E:-'VIRO'\IE'Hl 
CO~SLlT""'TS 
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Sample Identification: E2-2-6.5 
9303001-19A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 
NO 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

Surrogates Recovery (%) 
QC Limits (%) 

LCL UCL 

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 102 

NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

50 - 150 



I 
I Results of Analysis 

for 

Clayton 
E\,I !RONME\' T.~L 
CO\'Sl!LT~NTS 
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I Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

IsamPle Identification: 
Lab Number: 

I samPle Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

E5-2-B.O 
9303001-21A 
SOIL 
EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

I--------------------~~ Limit of 
Concentration Detection 

IAnalyte 

BTEX 

CAS # (mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

I 
I 
I 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

0.14 
0.07 
ND 
0.08 
ND 

Recovery (%) 

I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 119 

Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

INote: Detection limits increased due to presence of heavier 
hydrocarbons 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

.. 

0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 
0.03 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

50 - 150 



I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Clayton 
:'. ,,:: "'E" T~l 
:::,~_ .7~qS 
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I Sample Identification: 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

E9-2-6.5 
9303001-23A 
SOIL 

Da te SaJ:-=-.::J 1 ed : 02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/08/93 

Lab Number: 

I Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
I Analyte 

I 
I 
I 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

Surrogates 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Re=:~ived: 
Date E>..-::=racted: 
Date Ar~,:.yzed: 

Concentra ti.:r::._ 
(mg/kg) 

NO 
NO 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (lk) 
LCL UCL 

I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 

Recovery Ct-

94 50 - 150 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Not detected at 
Information not 

Results are reported 

or above limit of detection 
available or not applicable 
on a wet weight basis, as received 



I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client· Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Cla}1on 
E\\ IRO\\\[\ T~l 
CO"SLl'~"dS 

Page 14 of 18 

I Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK 
9303001-28A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 
Lab Number: 

I Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

I 
I Analyte 

BTEX 

I Benzene 
Toluene 
Ethylbenzene 
p,m-Xylenes 
o-Xylene 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
108-88-3 
100-41-4 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

03/08/93 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 I 

I 
Surrogates Recovery (%) 

QC Limits (%) 
LCL UCL 

I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 88 

I NO Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

50 - 150 



I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Claytor 
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E'. ;.:. ,> _ -
cc,\, ~ __ - - -
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I 
I 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

I Sample Identification: 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

T3-A 
9303001-24A 
LIQUID 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Lab Number: 

Preparation Method: EPA 3580 I Sample Matrix/Media: 

Analytical Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) 

I 

Intermediate diesel/oil 
Quantitation based on oil 
standard 

CAS # 

Sampled: 
Received: 

0: :26/93 
0; ~ 01/93 
0= :05/93 
C= :05/93 

Prepared: 
Analyzed: 

Est.:...Jtalatec * 
Conc~-=t:ration 

(I~': Ikg) 

1,001,'-:'000 

* Estimated concentration based on total peak area response. 

I Information not available or not applicable 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I Res'..:l-:; , of Analysis 

for 

Clayton 
E"\IRO""E"T~l 
CO"SLl~~"TS 
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I 
Uribe & Assoc~~~es/ Port of Oakland 

I Sample Identification: 

Client R£=~rence: 96-205 
Clayton P~~Ject No. 93030.01 

Lab Number: 

Preparation Method: 

T3-B 
9303001-2~ 
LIQOID 
EPA 3580 I Sample Matrix/Media: 

Analytical Method: EPA 8015 ~Otodified) 

I 
I Qualitative Identification 

I 
Intermediate Oil/Diesel 
Quantitation based on oil 
standard 

I 

CAS # 

Date 
Date 
Date 
Date 

Sampled: 
Received: 
Prepared: 
Analyzed: 

02/26/93 
03/01/93 
03/05/93 
03/05/93 

Estimated * 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

320,000 

* Estimated concentration based r.n total peak area response. 

I Information not available 0= ::not applicable 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
~I 
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I 
I 
I 
I 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Clayton 
E\\I~C"'\IE"'T~ 
CO"'~d TA.'" TS 
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Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.01 

Sample Identification: 
Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Preparation Method: 
Analytical Method: 

METHOD BLANK 
9303001-29A 
LIQUID 
EPA 3580 
EPA 8015 (Modified) 

Qualitative Identification CAS i 

None Detected 

Date Sampled: 
Date Received: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

03/05/93 
03/05/93 

Estimated * 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

<50 

* Estimated concentration based on total peak area response. 

Information not available or not applicable 



I 
Clayton 
ENVIRO"*, T.~l 
CONSLl T ~~TS 

I 
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Results of 1-,: ' ,~y5:'5 

for 

I Uribe & Associates;, ?=::::-=-: of Oakland 

lIamPle Matrix/Media: SOIL 

Client Referec=c 
Clayton Project ~. 

Preparation Method: 
InalySiS Method: 

EPA 3550 
EPA 8015 

I Lab 
umber 

12A 
03A 

r~~ 
~1A 
.i;~ 
ISA 

18A 

19A 
1A 

23A 

r8A 

Sample 
Identification 

E-13-5.0 
E-12-7.0 
E-1-8.0 
E7A-2-6 
E3-2-07 
TANK SW CORNER 
E6-2-7.5 
E14-2-6.5 
E4-2-06 
E2-2-6.5 
E5-2-8.0 
E9-2-6.5 
METHOD BLANK 

Date 
Samp':e=. 

02/25, ~:l ~ 
02/~5, ;:l .:: 
02/25, ~1 .:: 
02/26, =~ ~ 
02/26 =~ ~ 
02/26, =1 ~ 
02/26 i ~:l: ~ 
02/26, ~} :: 
02/26,~:! ::. 
02/26, =} :: 

02/26, ~l:': 
02/26, =} :: 

95-205 
93030.01 

Date Received: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

Diesel 
(mg/kg) 

48 a 
14 a 

6 a 
65 a 

1 / 300 a 
31 / OOOa 

54 a 
ND 
80 a 
NO 

630 a 
210 a 

NO 

Not detected at or above limit of ce~-c=tion 
Not detected at or above limit of det-~tion 
Information not available or not app~~able 

~esults are reported on a wet weight basis, ~as received 
a The hydrocarbons detected in these sam~e~s appear to be 

03/01/93 
03/03/93 
03/04/93 

Detection 
Limit 
(mg/kg) 

1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 
1 

I 
intermediate between diesel and motor~: quantitation was based 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

on diesel stardards . 



- ~tro - - -- - - - - - - '~aytorn;;Only-Page - ~ -
REQUEST FOR LABORATORY Project No. 

ENVIRONMENT AL ANAL YTICAL SERVICES Batch No. Q30aOoJ CONSULTANTS 
Ind. Code I I 

W.P. 
A Mmh A. Md ,nnlln f fllftpAny 

---,-- , --,.,----,1-.-J1JP "cJ.J/, -.1lllil1.L _______ ., .. n,.IA logg"d In '1)' J / 0_ ,~ rly L (~ 
(l N411\1ot \ \ \ \ \ \ '\ \ '\ (,: II Itt jillil. ldblt 'hlhll U J ~~!!~~! :!t~ ~~ I~ l~al11e (t (1 ~·i ~\ .h '\\ \ U, f-fl'l§ I 1 ' :'l1lrb--; C:;;;1 N~· .-----.--.--~ .. - ... - ._-"-.-.- - . 

~~ Company l )~''-\. \)J) ("',l\.r~ L\.hJ\.,{:JLllt~r_',..lDept. . ~ Name 
~ Mailing Address·c \ '~\ l...,,~ .... '<'J""",s. \'\.o-u.!.. Ov..j~... <""l,,-,,-\,~(.IZ 0<:1.) ~ 0 f2 Company IIJ.pl. 

UJ CII~ Slate.LZlp (~_o... \-' \·c' "" •. d ('A. "1-4 v..> \(") ~ Address 
ex: Telephone No. (~I C') ) -y,,;Z ;'ZZS- ,ITelefax No. - City, State, Zip 

ate Results Req.: I Rush Charges AuthoriZed?1 Phone I Fax Results Samples are: Ul 
ANALYSIS REQUESTED 

DYes DNo 0 0 (check if applicable) Qj (Enter an 'X' in the box below to indicate request; Enter a 'P' if Preservative added. • 
c: ,;5",,,, 

j/ ,ecial Instructions: (method, limit of detection, etc.) o Drinking Water 
'iii 
c: ')<i .:," 

o Collected in the 8 • ,'<I ~ I '-IV \: 

':xplanation of Preservative: State of New York '0 ~ 

~ ~f!.. ~">; 
DATE MATRIXI AIR VOLUME E ~1:- 0~ L FORLAB 

CLIENT SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION ::> 
SAMPLED MEDIA I(specify u(lits\ z USE ONLY 

"1 ~~- n. '!. /1 (;::. ;, 3t. \ Y 'f r? (f 4 
-- 'j (') ,-- \) 7/z ~-' t.lI 'KIf- y: '""I- h}S~ / '. 

Collected by: (i',Ltc'£ lJU .. -, . Hl D..L ,,..,U-\ ·()(\n .• (' (Y .( \/~ v'frin!) Collector's Signature: (It.A..r/{, tI. ("/ J1l ( t 1 ( ...... 
CHAIN 

Relinquished by: /-/r1"£L..L.LJ../Jfu'j~v- DatelTimel ftt:.'" LI:K Received by: ~~J1./# I Dal~ '1,:!,/1.{ 'I.IS-OF ~ 

;USTODY Relinquished by: /'/ J\-.J1,1...k ( DatelTimej/II'15 i·u-· Received at Lab by: /T 1£ V '§tfLLL(y DattfJif,fI/t? '2. l?~1A 
Method of Shipment: / /1 / Sample Condition Updn Reffipl: a-Acceptable o Ot7'er !explain) 

\uthorized by: Date 
(Client Signature Must Accompany Request) 

lease return come'eted form and sameles to one of the Cla~on Environmental Consultants, Inc. labs listed below: 
?2345 Roethel orille Raritan Center 400 Chastain Center Blvd .• N.W. 1252 Quarry lane 

DISTRIBUTION: 

NOlli, MI 46375 160 Fieldcrest AIIE/, Suite 490 Pleasanton, CA 94566 
WHIT!' "fnylon I nborntory 

(313) 34"-1770 Edison, NJ 08837 Kennesaw, GA 30144 (510) 426-2657 
YELLOW - Claylon Accounting 

(908) 225·6040 (404) 499-7500 2/92 
PINK - Client Retains 

-----



- - - - - - - - - - -l)~U\l'fI!J - - - - - -. -----.......---............ - ~-~ ---------------------.........-.. ----.------ -----. 
SAMPLE CHAIN-OF-CU. STODY ANALYSIS REQUEST (J . .\ f' . _ . ,. r 61--1 , .. 't~1! 

,) ~ !J 
POSSIBLE HAZARDS:' ?"rt.o"&&-\:Jl,~~~ICO ,"kIf .2-

101 '(I ~ \C 
5 
~ 

___ , . )Li \ 

"' ~a~~ ~ ~~ ""'1"'"""'" • .., 

Z'{hr~ {~J\/ Ct~"~''-~'J Source of Samples ell Ll-(;.1 f. 'LI . Company 

Sampler Name dLb)J/Ir/(Y /hll' j.~.1.~ 2f/~ 0 I. ~ S id'Ze' 0--< Address 

Ih 1I{/." (/1f//a<:~y~;{"dx a1-i_tu'f ~·I /7 94/. 10 Company 

(S \ (~.) A' <)2. - '2 '(' ~~ :1 U-I:~ ? 0(') Phone 

(It; .c- Phone (:5"/O) 63,· 7 Z :3 ~ Project No. "7 f/Y - ?() ~ ,---------- COllECTION Turn- Note 6 
C~· Note around lab 

LAB 10 No. Cl i ent 10 No. Date Time Type Depth site 4 time Disposal 

-- 17 A £'5- /'-76 1~0 lIef) 
1'.'-
7~J 

-- I ~ £Lf - Z - ()( 2h JOt5 
") "5 '. 

?(. (.' 

11 [2 - z-_· c.-'5 "liz B·/2 
{/-

- . 
{t:. (;.j; 

';;<'0 E7A-{- 6.0 21z(~ 1'40 !-\ "5~ 
s,. 

-xl [5 2.-8 c) lilt .. , /l(( 7")" 
y' 

_ .. ~.) [~ - I - .cS . ~-) l/l(~ IOlC' 
'j'.-
r·~l 
J ) 

- .r}~3 \ l e!' -2 - (). 'S 7/ik, 225 b' 
(.,./'j' 

1) Write only one sample number in each space. 
2) Specify type of sample(s): Water(W), Solid (S), or Indicate type. 
3> Mark each s~le which should be COfl1)Osited in laboratory as follows: Place an "A" in box for 

each s8~le that should be c~sited Into one s~le; use sequential letter for additional groups. 

\ 

~ 
~ 

\{l 
~ 
~ 

X 
X 

X 

~ 

PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY -------.------- -----. -----. fl 7" ,,1\ R R I S () N S T R I' 1'.1 
S 1\ N I R 1\ N (. I '\ ( . ( , ( /\ '1·\ I (I 7 

·1 I ~ 2·1 \ ~ ~ KII I /\)( ·1 I ~ !., 1 '11 'I II 

ANALYSES REQUESTED Send unused 

~ 
\'~ 

'~ 

i)( 
~ 
r~ 

X 

X 

X 

~ 

sa~le to: 

Lab Destination: 

Carrier/Way Bill: 

COMMENTS/CONDITIONS: 
(Container type, container number, etc.> 

h(J/cl dG 

P ,If ,., A Wlu.,~· 

h()/(/ 

!t~/I 
r(J{ A. tJ\t\,-~ ~ ), ) \\ 

" 4) Preservation of sample. 
5) Write each analyses requested across top. Place an "X" In 

appropriate column to indicate type of analysis needed for 
each s~le. 

6) Write address where U'lUsed s~le should be sent or "X" lab 
Disposal box if Lab should bill client for sample disposal. 

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: SAMPLE RECEIVED BY: 

Print Name Time Print Name Signature C~ny Date Time 

L/~'/S I~ 

1 

i 



- - - ------ _ ~,..:u-
SAMPLE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANALYSIS REQUEST 

fO"-I f-i1 /~18Ib 
~i 14 POSSIBLE HAZARDS: /1 '.., t~ ~,4c(l4kA ... -

-
Date 2.--~- 'l?' Report To aln.U ~ JL1& 
SOllrce of Sa~le8 r2H -na ~ C£ C~any / ~ ;.J' 4- -~--~ .. 
'"',., .. ,- L ... , Ltl· ·~1·""'"" -2756 {~./q;,;c.71·(', 
, ""I' ", ~~r~r ~r,c (~I" ( K (. ~ ,r t ) 
''''''I'''''; . t' ~c;~· • . I~ll;' i: )V l (~~ ;. ( : 

Phon~ - t41~1-(-:)/()) 5?~ l-ll s. Oiff<M{Cf'?Z 916/0 
Proj~ct No. cr£.~ Z()5 Phone (510L gsZ -z~ 5:; 

.~ 

\.t.. 
c 

~ 
\-t 

r\ 

If 

t 
1:1 

~ 
I COLLECTION Turn- Note 6 

Compo- Note around Lab 
LAB 10 No. -tl ient 10 No. Date Time Type Depth site 4 time Disposal 

-_0\ A [- /3 ... 10 ~!t1 ~5~ ~s: 
/0 1 

[-/3-<;.0 zit'S Cf1Lr5 
L.j."j' ~ 

- u,~ 
.J 5/ 

...-
Z/zs. ~_S'-

.: O~ t-/2- - 7,0 1120 l' 

- (I tj r- 12- - 2.0 Z/Z"5 I(F.() 
1."5<-
z( 

£-1- 7. 0 Z6-f IZZI 
(.G 

- 0<) 7.() 

'-.. 00\ I{ ~ -1- ?~ ~r I.-It) 7.~ 
I'i".o 

- • 

1) ~rlte only one sample number in each space. 
2) Specify type of sample(s): ~ater(~), Solid (S), or indicate type. 
3) Mark. each sample whi~h should be c~sited In Laboratory as follows: Place an "A" in box for 

each sample that should be c~slted into one saq>le; use sequential letter for additional groups. 

X 

X 

Y. 

h 1 4 
SAN ,. HAN C' , .. C' C I. C " .,.\ I II I 

4 , ~ -1 .1.\ -1 ~ X II , A \ 4' ~ 1 4.J .,")( I 

ANALYSES REQUESTED Send unused 
saq>le to: 

Fj 
~,j 

_._--
( 

r I HI. II,,:. tit .... 11111. 

1 .• ', II, ,jl111 i, 1\ 

,~ 
~ 

Carrier/Way Bill: 

COMMENTS/CONDITIONS: 
(Container type, container number, etc.) 

/It~(l t~ 
X 

)( 

lotI 
hO/cl 

X \\/ 
. - .-'-

4) Preservation of 8aq>le. 
5) Write each analyses requested across top. Place an "X" in 

appropriate colum to Indicate type of analysis needed for 
each sample. 

6) ~rI te address where unused sample should be sent or "X" Lab 
Disposal box If Lab should bill client for saq>le disposal. 

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: SAMPLE RECEIVED BY: 

Company ~~ny Time 

('etr IY'/c 

I """po ; n ilt PFI by: • • 



-------------------
~):to:~, U.l 

SAMPLE CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY ANALYSIS REQUEST 

~ t- \?t -30 I iJ{ J'I C:, 
it' 

I POSS"LE HA2AJII)S, '"l:;jI:kUC , M:'-'",k.4-

--- ~ 
----~------------ ---------PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY ---------------- -----------­h 7 4 /I A R R 1 S () N S T R F F T 

SAN I·RANCISCo. CA '141117 
4 1 ~ 2·0 2 ~ ~ 0 I· A X 4 1 ~ 2 4.1 4\<10 

L - 2.0 - C\,~ ~V\ L0k~& l~ 
ANALYSES REQUESTED Send unused 

Date Report To 

\ )~~ (UAA) (hlC~lcte4 Source of Samples I1AA~~ Company 

Sampler Name /2/,6;~' ,) ~AtI/.,r4~~f:.'{ff'/ Address -Zq'2.() ',"Jl"o<:'~&n_ ~~ 
Company ()"'.~ l~.AAM1.lll'lc~\~A ~o...\do.AAJ.. r A ~4b\O 
Phone (SIO)' ~~-L'-2"L~~ 
Project No. t1 b - z..O<s 

:\~.~ 200 
Phone (S\()· es~'Z -2 L ~~ 

[---
COLLECTION Turn- Note 6 

C~- Note around Lab 
LAB 10 No. Client 10 No. Date Time Type Depth site 4 time Disposal 

.~~lA tq-I-~·5 ¥t~ l'25 5'1-
:';5' 

-olr E~~-/-OG z~ 1."1:5 ':) "5' 
Z~· (/ 

- 6(', E7A~Z-b 2~~. ,~4L f$·s·~ 
b' 

-/() EZ-I-S.'S 2/z~ f}C6 t; '-
'5.5 

- [1 [3-2 -07 1/2/_ q:Z/J -'.:"5'-
7' 

- I d--\ V I:w..~' Sw C-<.n.MO" '/z" Z:~CS Z' 

y one sample number In eacn spa 
2) Specify type of sample(s): ~ater(~), Solid (S), or indicate type. 
3) Mark each sample which should be c~sited in Laboratory as follows: Place an "A" in box for 

each sample that should be c~sited Into one sample; use sequential letter for additional groups. 

T 

~ 0-.:s; 
~ I~ '( 

~ % 

~x IX 

X ;< 

X 

sample to: 

Lab Destination: 

Carrier/~ay Bill: 

COMMENTS/CONDITIONS: 
(Container type, container number, etc_) 

fi (J/rl J0 
""V 

~ 

'\ J 

l1AkV}(W{\ 01 ( (t-bd111\'., 0 i l ?~) 
'Jt lJ ~. c((\1;tlL /~'q( v) [h J 
2Y' OM d (,,\ . l./ U O. ('_U 

) PreservatIon of samp 
5) ~rite each analyses requested across top_ Place an "X" in 

appropriate column to indicate type of analysis needed for 
each sample. 

6) ~rlte address where unused sample should be sent or "X" Lab 
Disposal box if Lab should bill client for sample disposal. 

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: SAMPLE RECEIVED BY: 

Print Name Signature Company Date Time Print Name Signature Date Time 



- - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -- -­~ ):l( .:l'", t --~-- -- -------........ .----....--

POSSIBLE HAZARDS: 

SAMPLE CHAIN·OF-CUSTODY ANALYSIS REQUEST I") . . ! (~i,i')!>- RJ/ tiC-

~'r(?4~ . 
Date b - q S Report TO·_-4.o'~..r-"';"::"---..Jo..4:'="+.&.... __ -) 

c~nY' __ ~~lk~~~~~~~~ 

Phone4-...!.o...c...:.I.,.,.t+--6l-.;\J._--!io::::..'----'--..,.;)....-

.............-- ~-............... ------------------
PACIFIC ENVIRONMENTAL LABORATORY 

-------------.............~ •.. ----
11 7 4 II 1\ R R 1 S () N S T R L I·. T 
S 1\ N I· R 1\ N ('IS (. () (' 1\ 'I." (I 7 

~1~2~\2~H(I 

Send unused 
sample to: 

I· 1\ X ., 1 ~ 2 4 \ '/1'1(1 

lab Destination: ___________ _ 

Carrier/~ay Bi II: _________ _ 

Turn- Note 6 COMMENTS/CONDITIONS: 

LAB 10 No. Cl ient 10 No. 

~-Z,-7.6 _ -'l~ A 
"A-Alt ,...., \ 5 e;(:rb t: 10- ... -{~ 

-15 I Ir'4-~-b.~ 
- ll, ~j I (lLl- \ - 6.6 

1) ~rite only one sample number in each space. 

Compo- Note around Lab (Container type, container number, etc.) 
Date I Time Type Depth site 4 time Disposal 

Z/lbI4~OB 
2/ IJi. 1~j100 

'2£14<0 
7'~14:\~ 

'1'-
1.~ 
~.?~ 
16' 
8'-
6")' 
:sl­
~.S' 

If.lxlX (t;jv 

hJct 
"xix 

~~ \V 

I I I I I I I I I 

4) Preservation of sample. 
2) Specify type of sample(s): ~ater(~), Solid (S), or indicate type. 
3) Mark each sample which should be composited in Laboratory as follows: Place an "A" in box for 

each sample that should be composited into one sample; use sequential letter for additional groups. 

5) ~rite each analyses requested across top. Place an "X" in 
appropriate colum to indicate type of analysis needed for 
each sample. 

SAMPLE RELINQUISHED BY: 

Print Name Signature C~ny Date Time 

I nnn~ri in nt ~~I hv. 

6) Write address where unused sample should be sent or "XM Lab 
Disposal box if Lab should bill client for sample disposal. 

SAMPLE RECEIVED BY: 

Print Name Signature Date Time 
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We5ttrn Operalioni 

1252 Quarry lane 
PO. Box 9019 
Pleasanton. CA 94566 
i510l 426-2600 
Fax:510) 426-0106 

March 113, 1 9 9 3 

Mr. Alan white 
URIBE & ASSOCIATES 
2930 Lakeshore Ave, Ste. 200 
Oakland, CA 94610 

Dear Mr. White: 

Clayton 
ENVIRO,~MENTAL 
CONSULTANTS 

Client Ref. 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

Attached is o~r analytical laboratory report fe~ the samples 
received on March S, 1993. A oOPY of the ChaiL-of*Custody 
torm acknowledginq receipt of thaSQ ~amplQg is ~ttaohed. 

Please note that any unused portion of the sample. will be 
disposed of 30 days after the date of this repo~t, unless 
you have requested otherwise. 

We appreeiat. the opportunity to be of assistanoe to you. 
If you have any questions, please oontaot SUZALne Silvera, 
Clie~t Servicee Supervisor, at (S10) 426-2657. 

Si~OQrQly, 

1W·JJ.L}-
Ronald H. PQtQr., elK 
Dir~ctor, Laboratory Services 
Western Operations 

RHP/tb 
Attachments 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

Clayton 
ENVIRONME\TAL 
(ONSULTA~TS 

Page 2 of 7 

Date Sampled: Sample Identification: 

I Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 

E8-1-9.5 
9303067-02A 
SOIL 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 

03/03/93 
03/05/93 
03/12/93 
03/12/93 Extraction Method: EPA 5030 

EPA 8020 
Date Analyzed: I Analytical Method: 

I Analyte CAS # 
Concentration 

(mg/kg) 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
o-Xylene 
p,m-Xylenes 

Surrogates 

a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 

71-43-2 
100-41-4 
108-88-3 
95-47-6 

98-08-8 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Recovery (%) 

99 

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection 
-_. Information not available or not applicable 
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mgjkg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

QC Limits (%) 

50 - 150 

J 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

Clayton 
ESVIRONME\ T,~l 
CONSUlTA\TS 

Page 3 of 7 

Sample Identification: E10-1-9.5 
9303067-03A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 03/03/93 
03/05/93 
03/12/93 
03/12/93 

Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Extraction Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

BTEX 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
o-Xylene 
p,m-Xylenes 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
100-41-4 
108-88-3 
95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Extracted: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 

Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%) 

a, a, a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 91 

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection 
-_. Information not available or not applicable 
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

50 - 150 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

Clayton 
ENVIRO'.\IENTAL 
CONSL lTANTS 

Page 4 of 7 

Sample Identification: E11-2-8.5 
9303067-06A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 03/03/93 
03/05/93 
03/12/93 
03/12/93 

Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Preparation Method: 
Analytical Method: 

Analyte 

BTEX/Gasoline 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
o-Xylene 
p,m-Xylenes 
Gasoline 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8015/8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
100-41-4 
108-88-3 
95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.3 

Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%) 

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 99 

ND: Not detected at or above limit of detection 
--' Information not available or not applicable 
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

_ .. _- ---- _. ------------

50 - 150 
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Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associatesl Port of Oakland 

Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

Clayton 
. ENVIRONME\TAL 
CONSULTANTS 

Page 5 of 7 

Sample Identification: METHOD BLANK 
9303067-08A 
SOIL 

Date Sampled: 

I Lab Number: 
Sample Matrix/Media: 
Preparation Method: I Analytical Method: 

I Analyte 

I 
I 

BTEX/Gasoline 

Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Toluene 
o-Xylene 
p,m-Xylenes 
Gasoline 

EPA 5030 
EPA 8015/8020 

CAS # 

71-43-2 
100-41-4 
108-88-3 

95-47-6 

Date Received: 
Date Prepared: 
Date Analyzed: 

Concentration 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

03/12/93 
03/12/93 

Limit of 
Detection 

(mg/kg) 

0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.005 
0.3 I Surrogates Recovery (%) QC Limits (%) 

I a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene 98-08-8 84 

I NO: Not detected at or above limit of detection 
--: Information not available or not applicable 
Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

50 - 150 
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I 
Clayton 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
CONSULTANTS I 

I 
Page 6 of 7 

Results of Analysis 
for 

Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

I Client Reference: 96-205 
Clayton Project No. 93030.67 

I Sample Matrix/Media: SOIL 
Preparation Method: EPA 3550 I Analysis Method: EPA 8015 (Modified) 

Lab 

I Number 

I 06A 
OSA 

Sample 
Identification 

Ell-2-S.5 
METHOD BLANK 

Date 
Sampled 

03/03/93 

Date 
Date 
Date 

Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

Received: 
Prepared: 
Analyzed: 

Diesel 
(mg/kg) 

ND 
ND 

03/05/93 
03/15/93 
03/16/93 

Detection 
Limit 
(mg/kg) 

1 
1 



I 
I 
I Results of Analysis 

for 

Clayton 
E\ \ IRONMENTAl 
CO\SUlTANTS 

Page 7 of 7 

I 
Uribe & Associates/ Port of Oakland 

Date 
Date 
Date 

Lab 
Number 

Sample 
Identification 

Date 
Sampled 

02A 
03A I 08A 

I ND 
< 

E8-1-9.5 
E10-1-9.5 
METHOD BLANK 

03/03/93 
03/03/93 

Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Not detected at or above limit of detection 
Information not available or not applicable 

II Results are reported on a wet weight basis, as received 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

Received: 03/05/93 
Prepared: 03/15/93 
Analyzed: 03/16/93 

TPH Detection 
as Oil Limit 
(mg/kg) (mg/kg) 

ND 4 
19 4 
ND 4 
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